
74TH CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 508. AUGUST 12, 1935.

[CHAPTER 508.]
AN ACT

Making appropriations to supply deficiencies in certain appropriations for the
fiscal year ending June 30, 1935, and for prior fiscal years, to provide supple-
mental appropriations for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1935, and June 30,
1936, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and Bouse of Representatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled, That the following
sums are appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not other-
wise appropriated, to supply deficiencies in certain appropriations
for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1935, and for prior fiscal years,
to provide supplemental appropriations for the fiscal years ending
June 30, 1935, and June 30, 1936, and for other purposes, namely:

TITLE I-GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS
LEGISLATIVE

SENATE

The unobligated balance of the appropriation for expenses of
inquiries and investigations ordered by the Senate, contingent fund
of the Senate, for the fiscal year 1935, is reappropriated and made
available for the fiscal year 1936.

For the purchase of furniture, fiscal year 1936, $2,089.18.
For miscellaneous items, exclusive of labor, fiscal year 1936,

$50,000.
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

August 12, 1935.
[H. R. 8554.]

[Public, No. 260.]

Second Deficiency
Act, fiscal year, 1935.

General appropria-
tions.

Legislative.

Senate.

Inquiries and in-
vestigations, expenses.

Vol. 48, p. 820.

Furniture.

Miscellaneous.

House of Represen.
tatives.

For payment to the widow of Cap R. Carden, late a Representative Cap R. Ciden.

from the State of Kentucky, $10,000, to be disbursed by the Sergeant
at Arms of the House.

Speaker's office: Effective on the date of the enactment of this Speakers oice.

Act, the positions of clerk to Speaker at $2,400 and clerk to Speaker positions under.

at $1,440 are abolished and in lieu thereof there are hereby estab-
lished three clerical positions at $2,400 each per annum; and the Appropriation avail-

appropriations for the fiscal year 1936 in the Legislative Branch able.

Appropriation Act, 1936, for compensation of the positions hereby
abolished are made available for compensation of the positions Ane, p. 463.

hereby created and in addition there is appropriated for the fiscal
year 1936 the sum of $3,360.

Parliamentary Precedents: For reimbursement to Clarence Can- rpnds' Parlimenta

non for expenses incurred by him in compiling, preparing, correct- Expenses of compil-

ing, and revising Hinds' Parliamentary Precedents of the House of Ant, p. 509.

Representatives up to and including the Seventy-third Congress,

$20,000. Contingent expenses.

Contingent expenses: For stenographic reports of hearings of com-
mittees other than special and select committees, for the following
fiscal years:

For 1934, $55.50;
For 1935, $12,500. Telegraph and tele-
For telegraph and telephone service, exclusive of personal services, phone service.

fiscal year 1935, $15,000.

OFFICE OF ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL
Architect of the Capi-

tol.
Capitol, Senate and

Air-conditioning, Capitol, Senate and House Office Buildings: HoCuaOffBoieeBldi

For providing and installing air-conditioning systems, Capitol, eAontionngs-

Senate and House Office Buildings, including all necessary structural
alterations required for such installations, fiscal years 1936 and 1937,

571



572 74TH CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 508. AUGUST 12, 1935.

Expenditures in- $2,550,000, to be expended by the Architect of the Capitol and to
Vol. 36, p. 699; include expenditures for material, supplies, equipment, accessories,
Servi'es.P178 advertising, traveling expenses, and, without regard to section 35
Vol. 42. p. 1488; Vol. of the Public Buildings Act, approved June 25, 1910, as amended,

46, p. 103; U. S. C.,
p. 85. or the Classification Act of 1923, as amended, the employment of

necessary personnel (including professional, architectural, and engi-
neering services).

Senate ffice Build- Senate Office Building; For letter-filing cabinets, $5,000; for fire-
Construction, etc., proofing attic and wire-mesh partitions, $5,040; and two cut-off par-

expenses. titions with fire doors, $1,500; for remodelling and painting rooms in
the Senate Office Building, $45,500; in all, fiscal year 1936, $57,040.

iouse Offce Build- House Office Building: For an additional amount for maintenance,
Maintenance. including the same objects specified under this head in the Legisla-

tive Branch Appropriation Act, 1935, $5,000.
apitol Buildings. Capitol Buildings: For an additional amount for the Capitol

Buildings for the fiscal year 1936, including the same objects specified
under this head in the Legislative Branch Appropriation Act, 1936,
$5,000.

Mapintelnanwceretc Capitol Power Plant: For an additional amount for lighting,
heating, and power for the Capitol, Senate and House Office Build-
ings, and so forth, including the same objects specified under this
head in the Legislative Branch Appropriation Act, 1935, $56,100.

tor, eater, etc.a The sum of $25,600 of the appropriation for the Capitol Power
Suls available. Plant, contained in the Legislative Branch Appropriation Act, 1935,

is hereby continued available until June 30, 1936, and shall be avail-
able for the purchase and installation of a feed water deaerator
heater, auxiliaries, and so forth, including housing and all expenses
in connection therewith, together with an additional amount of
$35,000, to remain available for the same purposes until June 30,
1936.

Travel expenses.
Amount increased. The limitation of $1,750 placed on expenses for travel on official

ol. 48, p. 827. business under the Architect of the Capitol contained in the Legis-
lative Branch Appropriation Act, 1935, is hereby increased to $2,500.

Library of Congress.

Books for adult
blind.

Vol. 47, p. 1570.
V. S. C., p. 16.

Government Print-
ing Office.

Designated messen-
gers on night duty.

LIBRARY OF CONGRESS

Books for adult blind: For an additional sum required to enable
the Librarian of Congress to carry out the provisions of the Act
entitled "An Act to provide books for the adult blind ", approved
March 3, 1931, as amended (U. S. C., Supp. VII, title 2, sec. 135a),
fiscal year 1936, $75,000.

GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE

For payment to Samuel Robinson, William Madden, Preston L.
George, and William S. Houston, messengers on night duty during
the first session of the Seventy-fourth Congress, $900 each; in all,
$3,600, to be paid from the appropriation for printing and binding
for Congress for the fiscal year 1935.

Independent Offices. INDEPENDENT OFFICES

EXECUTIVEExecutive.

Naval oil reserves.i
Expenses, canceling, Protection of interests of the United States in matters affecting

etc. oil lands in former naval reserves: For an additional amount for
compensation and expenses of special counsel and for all other
expense, including employment of experts and other assistants at
such rates as may be authorized or approved by the President, in con-

Vol. 43, p. 15. nection with carrying into effect the "Joint resolution directing the
Secretary of the Interior to institute proceedings touching sections



74TH CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 508. AUGUST 12, 1935. 573

16 and 36, township 30 south, range 23 east, Mount Diablo meridian ",
approved February 21, 1924, $62,500, of which $36,000 shall be
available for the fiscal year 1936 and no part of such sum of $36,000
shall be used to compensate any person at a rate in excess of $10,000
per annum, and $26,500, to be available for services rendered during
the fiscal year 1934 and prior fiscal years, and to be expended by
the President.

Civil Service Corn-
CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION mission.

Salaries and expenses: For an additional amount for salaries and alie d expenses.
expenses, including the same objects specified under this headi in the Post, p 1111.

Independent Offices Appropriation Act, 1936, $25,000.
Printing and binding: For an additional amount for printing and Printgandbindng.

binding, including the same objects specified under this head in the
Independent Offices Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1935, fiscal
years 1935 and 1936, $10,900.

D. C. Alley Dwelling
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA ALLEY DWELLING AUTHORITY Authority.

Conversion of inhabited-alleys fund: The unexpended balance of avFnd for, continued

the "Conversion of inhabited-alleys fund" of $500,000 established Vol. 48 p. 930.

pursuant to the provisions of the District of Columbia Alley Dwell- P p. 1601

ing Act, approved June 12, 1934, is hereby continued available for
the purposes of said Act until June 30, 1936.

Employees' Com-
EMPLOYEES' COMPENSATION COMMISSION pensation Commission.

Salaries and expenses: For an additional amount for salaries and Vol. 44, p. 1'i74

expenses for the United States Employees' Compensation Commis-
sion, including the same objects specified under this head in the
Independent Offices Appropriation Act, 1928, $1.25.

Federal Trade Com-
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION mission.

Salaries and expenses: For an additional amount for the Federal alnrleSa'dexpenS.

Trade Commission, including the same objects specified under this Pol, . 111.

head in the Independent Offices Appropriation Act, 1936. including
$4,000 for printing and binding, $200,000, to remain available until
December 31, 1936.

George Rogers Clark

GEORGE ROGERS CLARK SESQUICENTENNIAL COMMISSION Sesquicentennial Com-
mission.

For payment of the General Accounting Office settlement, dated son' Culert-

April 16, 1935, in favor of D. Frank Culbertson, vice chairman of o.
the Commission, for per diem in lieu of subsistence and for reim-
bursement of expenses incurred by him when on official business
during the period from January 2, 1930, to October 26, 1934, both
inclusive, $1,875.67, to be payable from the unexpended balances of
the appropriations continued available to the Commission during the
fiscal year 1935.

GEORGE WASHINGTON BICENTENNIAL COMMISSION George Washington
Bicentennial Commi-

For an additional amount for the George Washington Bicentennial Definitive edition of

Commission, to be available only for completing the printing and Washgton eor

binding at the Government Printing Office of the remaining volumes A pe, p. 210.

of the definitive edition of the writings of George Washington as Pos, p. 1896

authorized by Public Resolution Numbered 6, Seventy-fourth Con-
gress, approved March 4, 1935, $103,600, to remain available until
December 31, 1936.



574

National Advisory
Committee for Aero-
nautics.

Expenses, scientific
research, etc.

Ante, p. 13.
Poet, p. 1602.

National Capital
Park and Planning
Commission.

Incidental expenses.
Vol. 46, p. 482.
Post, p. 1602.

Personal services.
U. S. C., p. 85.

National Railroad
Adjustment Board.

Expenses.
Ante, p. 23.
Post, pp. 1178, 1603.

74TH CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 508. AUGUST 12, 1935.

NATIONAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR AERONAUTICS

For an additional amount for scientific research, technical investi-
gations, and special reports in the field of aeronautics, including the
same objects specified under this head in the Independent Offices
Appropriation Act, 1936, fiscal year 1936, $338,050, of which sum not
to exceed $20,000 may be used for personal services in the District
of Columbia.

NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

For the work of the National Capital Park and Planning Commis-
sion necessary toward carrying into effect the provisions of section 4
of the Act approved May 29, 1930 (46 Stat. 482), providing for a
comprehensive park, parkway, and playground system of the
National Capital, and so forth; personal services in the District of
Columbia, including real-estate and other technical services, at rates
of pay to be fixed by the Commission not exceeding those usual for
similar services and without reference to civil-service rules and the
Classification Act of 1923, as amended; travel expenses; survey,
searching of titles, and all other costs incident to the acquisition of
land; reimbursements to be made as prescribed in such Act, as
amended, fiscal year 1936, $800,000.

NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD

Not to exceed $25,000 of the unexpended balance of the appropria-
tion for the National Railroad Adjustment Board for the fiscal year
1935, contained in Public Resolution Numbered 3, Seventy-fourth
Congress, approved February 13, 1935, is hereby continued available
until June 30, 1936, of which amount not to exceed $12,500 shall
be available for the payment of salaries and expenses of referees
of the National Railroad Adjustment Board, and not to exceed
$12,500 shall be available for printing and binding.

United States offi- PAYMENT TO OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES OF THE UNITED STATES IN FOREIGN
cers and employees in
foreign countries. COUNTRIES DUE TO APPRECIATION OF FOREIGN CURRENCIES

Payments, due to
appreciation of for-
eign currencies.

Ante, pp. 14, 71.

Petroleum Ad m i n -
istration.

Expenses.
Ante, p. 30.

For an additional amount for payment to officers and employees of
the United States in foreign countries due to appreciation of foreign
currencies, including the sallle objects specified untler this head in the
Independent Offices Appropriation Act, 1936, $1,478,652.

PETROLEUM ADMINISTRATION

For administering and enforcing the provisions of the Act
approved February 22, 1935 (Public, Numbered 14, Seventy-fourth
Congress), entitled "An Act to regulate interstate and foreign com-
merce in petroleum and its products by prohibiting the shipment in
such commerce of petroleum and its products produced in violation
of State law, and for other purposes", and to include necessary
personal services in the District of Columbia and elsewhere without
regard to the civil-service laws and regulations, traveling expenses,
contract stenographic reporting services, rent, stationery and office
supplies, not to exceed $10,000 for printing and binding, not to
exceed $1,500 for books and periodicals, not to exceed $20,000 for the
purchase, exchange, hire, maintenance, operation, and repair of
motor-propelled passenger-carrying vehicles, and not to exceed
$20,000 for the maintenance, operation, and repair of boats, fiscal
year 1936, $500,000.



74TH CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 508. AUGUST 12, 1935.

RAILROAD RETIREMENT BOARD Railroad Retirement
Board.

Salaries and Expenses: For each and every expense necessary to
liquidate the affairs of the former Railroad Retirement Board, as
established in section 9 of the Railroad Retirement Act, approved
June 27, 1934, which is hereby reestablished to effect such liquida-
tion, including compensation of members of said Board and its
employees heretofore and hereafter employed for services rendered
from May 1 to 6, 1935, inclusive, and subsequently thereto but not
beyond September 30, 1935; to pay any expense heretofore incurred
by the Board and not yet paid, for the preparation of a report upon
its activities and experiences to the President for transmission to
Congress as contemplated in section 2 (b) of the Railroad Retirement
Act, and for arranging for turning over the records, papers, and
property of the Board to such agency as the President shall desig-
nate, fiscal years 1935 and 1936, $35,000; and in addition thereto
refundment is hereby authorized to past and present members and
employees of the Board of all compensation earned by them but
withheld as employees' contribution to the Railroad Retirement
Fund and deposited to the credit of said fund in the Treasury, and
the amount necessary for this purpose is hereby appropriated from
said fund: Provided, That no member of the Board or of its staff
shall be personally liable for any action heretofore taken within the
terms of the authority sought to be granted by the Railroad
Retirement Act.

TARIFF COMMISSION

Salaries and expenses: The sum of $19,000 of the unobligated
balance of the appropriation and other funds of $877,942 for salaries
and expenses of the United States Tariff Commission, 1935, con-
tained in the Independent Offices Appropriation Act, 1935, and the
Emergency Appropriation Act, fiscal year 1935, is hereby continued
available for the fiscal year 1936, and the limitation of $870,000
on the amount which may be expended for personal services in
the District of Columbia, contained in the Independent Offices
Appropriation Act, 1936, under this head, is hereby increased to
$908,000.

Printing and binding: The sum of $1,000 of the unobligated bal-
ance of the appropriation and other funds of $15,775 for printing
and binding for the Tariff Commission, 1935, contained in the
Independent Offices Appropriation Act, 1935, and the Emergency
Appropriation Act, fiscal year 1935, is hereby continued available
for the fiscal year 1936.

TEXAS CENTENNIAL EXPOSITION

Salaries and expenses.
Vol. 48, p. 1287.
Post, p. 1098.

Proviso.
Personal liability.

Tariff Commission.

Salaries and expenses.
Vol. 48, pp. 517, 1027.
Ante, p. 16.

Printing and binding.

Sum of unexpended
balance continued.

Vol. 48, pp. 518, 1027.

Texas Centennial Ex-
position.

For the purpose of carrying into effect the provisions of the public pesaticiation ex-

resolution entitled "Joint resolution providing for the participa- Ante,pp.431,541,42.

tion of the United States in the Texas Centennial Exposition and
celebrations to be held in the State of Texas during the years 1935
and 1936, and authorizing the President to invite foreign countries
and nations to participate therein, and for other purposes",
approved June 28, 1935, and for each and every object thereof, and
within the limits of the cost specified therein, $3,000,000, said sum mSOrial useT Me-

to include $300,000 toward the Texas Memorial Museum to be
granted to the board of directors of such museum for expenditures
for such purpose, to remain available until expended.

575



576

Thomas Jefferson
Memorial Commis-
sion.

Expenses.
Vol. 48, p. 1244.

Proviso.
Purchases or serv-

ices.
R. S., sec. 3709, p. 733.
U. S. C., p. 1803.

District of Columbia.

Corporation Coun-
sel's Office.

Salaries.
Ante, p. 342.

Coroner's office.

74TH CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 508. AUGUST 12, 1935.

THOMAS JEFFERSON MEMORIAL COMMISSION

For every expenditure requisite for and incident to the per-
formance of the duties of the Thomas Jefferson Memorial Commis-
sion, created by Public Resolution Numbered 49, Seventy-third
Congress, approved June 26, 1934 (48 Stat. 1244), including per-
sonal services without regard to the provisions of the civil-service
laws and regulations, and the Classification Act of 1923, as amended,
purchase or preparation of plans, designs, and estimates, printing
and binding, office equipment and supplies, contract stenographic
reporting service, books and periodicals, traveling expenses of mem-
bers and employees of the Commission (including such expenses
and allowances for members of the Commission when required to
be in Washington, District of Columbia, in connection with the
work of the Commission), and such other contingent and miscel-
laneous expenses as may be necessary, fiscal years 1935 and 1936,
$15,000: Provided, That section 3709 of the Revised Statutes
(U. S. C., title 41, sec. 5) shall not be construed to apply to any pur-
chase or service rendered for the Commission.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

OFFICE OF CORPORATION COUNSEL

Salaries: For an additional amount for personal services, fiscal
year 1934, $522.50.

CORONER'S OFFICE

Maintenance. Maintenance: For additional amount for maintenance, Coroner's
. Office, including the same objects specified under this head in the Dis-

trict of Columbia Appropriation Acts for the following fiscal years:
For 1934, $931.50;
For 1935, $740.

Contingent and mis-
cellaneous expenses.

Judicial expenses.
Ante, p. 345.

Advertising.

Employees' Com-
pensation Fund.

CONTINGENT AND MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES

Judicial expenses: For an additional amount for judicial expenses,
including the same objects specified under this head in the District
of Columbia Appropriation Acts for the following fiscal years:

For 1934, $911.37;
For 1935, $2,095.50.
General advertising: For an additional amount for general adver-

tising, including the same objects specified under this head in the
District of Columbia Appropriation Acts for the following fiscal
years:

For 1934, $2,515.74;
For 1935, $1,494.31.

EMPLOYEES' COMPENSATION FUND; DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BuVlS expenes. For an additional amount for carrying out the provisions of section
Ante, p. 344. 11 of the District of Columbia Appropriation Act, approved July

11, 1919, extending to the employees of the government of the District
of Columbia the provisions of the Act entitled "An Act to provide

Vol. 39, p. 745. compensation for employees of the United States suffering injuries
while in the performance of their duties. and for other purposes "
approved September 7, 1916, fiscal year 1935, $6,000.



74TH CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 508. AUGUST 12, 1935.

PUBLIC SCHOOLS

577
Public schools.

Fuel, gas, and so forth: For an additional amount for fuel, gas, Operating supplies.

and electric light and power, for the following fiscal years:
For 1934, $11,303.01;
For 1935, $45,000.
Furniture and equipment: The unexpended balance of the appro- Furture, etc.

priation of $150,000, contained in the District of Columbia Appropri- Ante, p. 355.
ation Act for the fiscal year 1935, for furniture and equipment,
including pianos and window shades, for the Woodrow Wilson Senior
High School, is continued available for the same purposes during
the fiscal year 1936: Provided, That the total amount expended under Pr io.
this appropriation and the appropriation for the same purposes in
the District of Columbia Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1936
shall not exceed $150,000.

Education of deaf, dumb, and blind: For an additional amount E du
cation of deaf,

for maintenance and instruction of deaf and dumb persons admitted Ante, p. 354.

to the Columbia Institution for the Deaf from the District of Colum-
bia, under section 4864 of the Revised Statutes, and as provided for i.s.t'3c p. 8 l.

in the Act approved March 1, 1901 (U. S. C., title 24, sec. 238) and 36,p. 1422

under a contract entered into with the said institution by the Com-
missioners, fiscal year 1935, $500.

....... A rFire Department.
FJ'E UDEYAKTM. eNl

For an additional amount for fuel, fiscal year 1935, $4,000. Fuel.

HEALTH DEPARTMENT Health Department.tIEALTHt DEPART~MENT

Salaries: For an additional amount for personal services, fiscal Salaiep
year 1936, $45,000.

Prevention of contagious diseases: For an additional amount for pcntotao di

prevention of contagious diseases, including the same objects speci- Ante, p.9.
fled under this head in the District of Columbia Appropriation Act
for the fiscal year 1935, $4,000.

Maintenance of motor vehicles: For an additional amount for Motorvehicles.

maintenance and operation of motor ambulances and motor vehicles,
fiscal year 1935, $300.

Garfield Hospital isolating ward: For additional amounts for iso- oldtingwarit

lating wards for minor contagious diseases at Garfield Memorial
Hospital, maintenance, for the following fiscal years:

For 1935, $18,000;
For 1936, $3,000. ..- d-

seases

;al.

COURTS AND PRISONS

Juvenile court: For an additional amount for witness fees and Juvenile cort.

compensation of jurors, fiscal year 1935, $700.upport of convcts

Support of convicts: For an additional amount for support, main- out of the District.

tenance, and transportation of convicts transferred from District of
Columbia, including the same objects specified under this head in
the District of Columbia Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1934,
$55,456.64.

Writs of lunacy: For an additional amount for expenses attending Lpnsers of ee-

the execution of writs de lunatico inquirendo and commitments there- cuting.
under in all cases of indigent insane persons committed or sought Vol 33 p.740

to be committed to Saint Elizabeths Hospital by order of the execu-
tive authority of the District of Columbia under the provisions of
existing law, and expenses of commitments to the District Train-
ing School, including personal services, fiscal year 1934, $1,372.16.

104019°-36---37

wowsll AmY Y.. . s
qnll.q



578

Public welfare.

Board of Pul
fare, ambulanc

Ante, p. 363.
Child Welfa

sion.

Jail, main
etc.

Workhouse
formatory.

National Tr
School for Boy

National Tr
School for Gir

Medical chai

Children's E

Emergency I

Casualty Hlo

Tuberculosis
tal.

Children's 1
losis Sanatoriu

Gallinger M
Hospital.

Industrial
School for C
Children.

74TH CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 508. AUGUST 12, 1935.

PUBLIC WELFARE

lic Wel- Board of Public Welfare: For purchase and exchange of one
e, etc. motor ambulance and equipment, fiscal year 1936, $1,500.
re Divi- Division of Child Welfare: For an additional amount for board

and care of all children committed to the guardianship of said Board
by the courts of the District, including the same objects specified
under this head in the District of Columbia Appropriation Act for
the fiscal year 1935, $10,000.

tenance, Jail: For an additional amount for maintenance and support of
prisoners of the District of Columbia at the jail, including the same
objects specified under this head in the District of Columbia Appro-
priation Act for the fiscal year 1935, $13,000.

and re- Workhouse and reformatory: For an additional amount for main-
tenance, care, and support of inmates, including the same objects
specified under this head in the District of Columbia Appropriation
Act for the fiscal year 1935, $75,000.

saining National Training School for Boys, contract: For an additional
amount for care and maintenance of boys committed to the National
Training School for Boys by the courts of the District of Columbia
under a contract made by the Board of Public Welfare with the
authorities of such school for the following fiscal years:

For 1934, $12,590.19;
For 1935, $60,000.

aining National Training School for Girls: For an additional amount
for maintenance, including the same objects specified under this
head in the District of Columbia Appropriation Act for the fiscal
year 1934, $122.67.

rities. Medical charities: For an additional amount for care and treat-
ment of indigent patients under contracts made by the Board of
Public Welfare with the following institutions and for not to exceed
the following amounts, respectively:

lospital. Children's Hospital: Fiscal year 1934, $8,948; fiscal year 1935,
$45,000; in all, $53,948.

lospital. Central Dispensary and Emergency Hospital, fiscal year 1935,
$20,000.

spital. Eastern Dispensary and Casualty Hospital: Fiscal year 1934,
$3,425.10; fiscal year 1935, $20,000; in all, $23,425.10.

nospi- Tuberculosis Hospital: For an additional amount for provisions
including the salme objects specified under this head in the District
of Columbia Appropriation Acts for the following fiscal years:

For 1934, $233.20;
For 1935, $15,000.

Tubercu- Children's Tuberculosis Sanatorium: For an additional amount
for provisions, including the same objects specified under this head
in the District of Columbia Appropriation Act for the fiscal year
1935, $6,000.

unicipal Gallinger Municipal Hospital: For an additional amount for
maintenance of the hospital, including the same objects specified
under this head in the District of Columbia Appropriation Act for
the fiscal year 1935, $10,000.

lHorme Industrial Home School for Colored Children: For an additional
amount for maintenance, including the same objects specified under
this head in the District of Columbia Appropriation Act for the fol-
lowing fiscal years:

For 1934, $210.53;
For 1935, $4,000.



74TH CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 508. AUGUST 12, 1935. 579

Industrial Home School: For an additional amount for mainte- Industrial Home
nance, including care of horses, purchase and care of wagon and
harness, maintenance of nonpassenger-carrying motor vehicle, fiscal
year 1935, $2,000.

Home for Aged and Infirm: For an additional amount for pro- Home for Aged and
visions, including the same objects specified under this head in the
District of Columbia Appropriation Act for the following fiscal
years:

For 1934, $593.02;
For 1935, $10,500.
Saint Elizabeths Hospital: For an additional amount for support

of indigent insane of the District of Columbia in Saint Elizabeths
Hospital, as provided by law, fiscal year 1935, $29,000.

Relief of the poor: For an additional amount for relief of the
poor, including medical and surgical supplies, artificial limbs, and
for pay of physicians to the poor, to be expended under the direction
of the Board of Public Welfare, fiscal year 1935, $2,000.

WATER SERVICE

Washington Aqueduct: For replacing the pumping equipment and
appurtenant features of the pumping station of the McMillan Filter
Plant and for each and every purpose connected therewith, fiscal
year 1936, $150,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to be
paid wholly out of the revenues of the Water Department of the
District of Columbia.

SETTLEMENT OF CLAIMS

For the payment of claims approved by the Commissioners under
and in accordance with the provisions of the Act entitled "An Act
authorizing the Commissioners of the District of Columbia to settle
claims and suits against the District of Columbia ", approved Feb-
ruary 11, 1929 (45 Stat., 1160), as amended by the Act approved
June 5, 1930 (46 Stat., 500), and reported in Senate Document Num-
bered 78 and House Document Numbered 177, Seventy-fourth
Congress, $11,522.30.

REFUND OF ASSESSMENTS

For payment of refunds of assessments for paving streets, avenues,
and roads, and laying curbs, as authorized by the provisions of
section 11 of the Act entitled "An Act to provide for special assess-
ments for the paving of roadways and the laying of curbs and
gutters ", approved February 20, 1931, $2,033.87.

For payment of refunds of assessments for sewer and water mains
in the subdivision of Barry Farm, pursuant to the provisions of the
District of Columbia Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1935,
$18,121.98.

JUDGMENTS

For the payment of final judgments, including costs, rendered
against the District of Columbia, as set forth in Senate Document
Numbered 77 and House Document Numbered 188, Seventy-fourth
Congress, $12,749.93, together with the further sum to pay the
interest at not exceeding 4 per centum per annum on such judg-
ments, as provided by law, from the date the same became due
until the date of payment.

Saint Elizabeths
Hospital.

Relief of the poor.

Water service.

Washington Aque-
duct.

Post, p. 1615.

Out of water reve-
nues.

Settlement of claims
and suits.

Vol. 45, p. 1160; Vol.
46, p. 500.

Paying refunds of
street, etc., assess-
ments.

Vol. 46, p. 1199.

Barry Farm sub-
division.

Vol. 48, p. 876.

Payment of judg-
ments.



580 74TH CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 508. AUGUST 12, 1935.

Workmen's Corn- WORKMIEN'S COMPENSATION ACT
pensation Act.

Lyman C. Drake. Relief of Lyman C. Drake: For payment to Lyman C. Drake,
v'l. 45 p. 60. under the provisions of the Act of June 19, 1935, on account of an

award made by the United States Employees' Compensation Com-
mission on September 6, 1934, under the District of Columbia Work-
men's Compensation Act, case numbered 4927-91, for personal
injuries sustained by the said Lyman C. Drake on April 6, 1933,
while in the employ of the District of Columbia Committee on

Payment, etc. to be Employment, $1,316.40: Provided, That payment to and the receipt
in ul settlement. by the claimant of the sum herein appropriated shall be in full settle-

ment of any and all claims arising out of said personal injuries.

Audited claims AUDITED CLAIMS

Pyment, p. For the payment of the following claims, certified to be due by
u. p. C., p. . the accounting officers of the District of Columbia, under appropria-

tions the balances of which have been exhausted or carried to the
surplus fund under the provisions of section 5 of the Act of June
20, 1874 (U. S. C., title 31, sec. 713, p. 1022), being for the service
of the fiscal year 1932 and prior fiscal years:

For contingent and miscellaneous expenses, District of Columbia,
1932, general advertising, $105.60;

For playgrounds, District of Columbia, 1932, general maintenance,
$63.52;

For public schools, District of Columbia, 1931-1932, fuel, gas, and
electricity, $5.53;

For buildings and grounds, public schools, District of Columbia,
1931-1932, 8-room addition to Janney School, $84.20;

For policemen and firemen's relief fund, District of Columbia,
1932, $10;

For police court, District of Columbia, 1932, witness fees, $1.50;
For writs of lunacy, District of Columbia, 1932, expenses, $450;
For contingent and miscellaneous expenses, District of Columbia,

1931, general advertising, $22.26;
For public schools, District of Columbia, 1929-1931, furniture and

equipment, E. A. Paul Junior High. $8.75');
For 'public schools, District of ('oluiiibia, 1929-1931, furniture and

equiplment, 2-[-rooll building, Nin eteentl anld (olumblia Road NW.,
$20;

For teachers retirement appropriatedl fund, I)istrict of Columbia,
1931, $31.93;

For health department, District of Columbia, 1931, dispensaries,
$5.88;

For child welfare and hygiene service, District of Columbia, 1931,
$4.49;

For miscellaneous expenses. Supreme Court. District of Columbia,
1931, $130;

For contingent and miscellaneous expenses, District of Columbia,
1930, contingent expenses, $3:

For Gallinger Municipal Hospital, District of Columbia. 1930,
maintenance, $17.25;

For miscellaneous expenses, Supreme Court, District of Columbia,
1930, $20;

For playgrounds, District of Columbia, 1929, general maintenance,
$270;



74TH CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 508. AUGUST 12, 1935.

For fees of witnesses, Supreme Court, District of Columbia, 1928,
$6;

For Court of Appeals report, District of Columbia, 1924, $71.50;
In all, audited claims, $1,331.41.

DIVISION OF EXPENSES

The foregoing sums for the District of Columbia, unless otherwise
therein specifically provided, shall be paid as follows: Such sums as
relate to the fiscal years 1921 to 1924, inclusive, 60 per centum out of
the revenues of the District of Columbia and 40 per centum out of
the Treasury of the United States; and such sums as relate to the
fiscal years 1925 to 1936, inclusive, jointly or severally, shall be paid
out of the revenues of the District of Columbia and the Treasury
of the United States in the manner prescribed by the District of
Columbia Appropriation Acts for such respective fiscal years.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

581

Division of expenses.

From District rev-
enues.

Fiscal years 1921-
1924,1925-1936.

Department of Agri-
culture.

Entomology and
BUREAU OF ENTOMOLOGY AND PLANT QUARANTINE Plant Quarantine Bu-

reau.

Grasshopper survey: To provide for a cooperative grasshopper Assnopper survey.

survey, the sum of $25,000 of the unexpended balance of the appro- vol. 48, p. 488.

priation for "Grasshopper Control, Bureau of Entomology ", pro-
vided in the Agricultural Department Appropriation Act of 1935,
is continued available during the fiscal year 1936 and added to the
amount appropriated for "Cereal and Forage Insects" under Sal- An, p. 267.

aries and Expenses, Bureau of Entomology and Plant Quarantine,
included in the Department of Agriculture Appropriation Act, 1936.

West Indian fruit fly and black fly: For determining and apply- West Indian fruit

ing such methods of eradication and control of the West Indian andblac y.
fruit fly and black fly as in the judgment of the Secretary of Agri-
culture may be necessary to eradicate these pests from the State of
Florida, fiscal year 1936, $36,000: Provided, That no expenditures ePm.
shall be made for these purposes until there has been provided by the Florida.

State of Florida funds and means which in the judgment of the
Secretary of Agriculture are fully adequate to effectively cooperate
in the accomplishment of these purposes: Provided further, That no stro ees, etod.
part of this appropriation shall be used to pay the cost or value of
trees or other property destroyed.

O B Biological Survey
BUREAU OF BIOLOGICAL SURVEY Bureau.

Maintenance of mammal and bird reservations: For an additional
amount for maintenance of mammal and bird reservations, including
the same objects specified under this heading in the Agricultural
Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1936, $25,000.

BUREAU OF AGRICULTURAL ECONOMICS

Game, etc., reserva-
tions.

Agricultural Eco-
nomics Bureau.

Enforcement of United States Cotton Futures and United States cotton utudards n

Cotton Standards Act: For an additional amount to enable the enforcement.

Secretary of Agriculture to carry out the provisions of the United
States Cotton Futures Act, as amended March 4, 1919 (U. S. C., oh0-i.P 476; Vol.

title 26, secs. 731-752), and the United States Cotton Standards Act, u. s. c., p. 1130.

approved March 4, 1923 (U. S. C., title 7, secs. 51-65), including vol. 42,p.1517.

the same objects specified under this head in the Department of U. . .p. 11

Agriculture Appropriation Act, 1936, $10,000.



582

Miscellaneous.

Agricultural research,
etc.

Ante, p. 436.

Provisos.
Assent to provisions

of Act by States, etc.,
to be reported.

Allotments to be
payable on Treasury
certification.

U. S. C., p. 74.

Department of Com-
merce.

7 4TH CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 508. AUGUST 12, 1935.

MISCELLANEOUS

To carry into effect the provisions of an Act entitled "An Act to
provide for research into basic laws and principles relating to agri-
culture and to provide for the further development of cooperative
agricultural extension work and the more complete endowment and
support of land-grant colleges ", approved June 29, 1935, as follows:
For special research work by the Department of Agriculture, includ-
ing the employment of persons and means in the District of Colum-
bia and elsewhere, and for payment to the several States, Hawaii,
Alaska, and Puerto Rico for research work, pursuant to the authori-
zation contained in title I of said Act, $1,000,000; and for payments
to the States and the Territory of Hawaii for cooperative agricul-
tural extension work, pursuant to the authorizations contained in
section 21 of title II of said Act, $8,000,000; in all, fiscal year 1936,
$9,000,000: Provided, That the Secretary of Agriculture is hereby
authorized and directed to ascertain and certify to the Secretary of
the Treasury, on or before September 1, 1935, as to Puerto Rico and
each State and Territory, whether it has assented to the provisions
of the Act of June 29, 1935, and is entitled to receive its share of
the appropriations herein provided: Provided further, That the
allotments due July 1, 1935, shall be payable upon such certification
by the Secretary of Agriculture to the Secretary of the Treasury
(U. S. C., title 5, secs. 511, 512; Act June 29, 1935).

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

CONTINGENT EXPENSES

Printing and binding. Printing and binding: For an additional amount for printing and
At, p. 86. binding for the Department of Commerce, including the same objects

specified under this head in the Act making appropriations for the
Department of Commerce for the fiscal year 1935, fiscal years 1935
and 1936, $20,000.

Bureau of Light- BUREAU OF LIGHTHOUSES
houses.

eneral expenses. General expenses, Lighthouse Service: The limitation of $2,000Allowance for trans- .
ferofemployees'effects in the appropriatioll G(eneral Expenses, Lighthouse Service ", for
inceaedp. the fiscal year 1936, for packing, cti, an( transporting personal

householl effect s of employees when transferred from one official
station to another for permanent duty, is hereby increased to $3,500.

Foreign and Domes-
tic Commerce Bureau. BUREAU OF FOREIGN AND DOMESTIC CO(.MMERCE

in uroopeetitcommer Promoting commerce in Europe and other areas: For an addi-
Antc, p.'88. tional amount for salaries and expenses, fiscal year 1936, including

the same objects specified under this head in the Department of
Commerce Appropriation Act, 1936, $30,950.

In Latin America. Promoting commerce in Latin America: For an additional amount
for salaries and expenses, fiscal year 1936, including the same objects
specified under this head in the Department of Commerce Appro-
priation Act, 1936, $10,000.

In the Far East. Promoting commerce in the Far East: For an additional amount
for salaries and expenses, fiscal year 1936, including the same objects
specified under this head in the Department of Commerce Appro-
priation Act, 1936, $18,800.

In Africa. Promoting commerce in Africa: For an additional amount for
salaries and expenses, fiscal year 1936, including the same objects



7 4TH CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 508. AUGUST 12, 1935.

specified under this head in the Department of Commerce Appro-
priation Act, 1936, $4,550.

Transportation of families and effects of officers and employees,
Bureau of Foreign and Domestic Commerce: For an additional
amount for the fiscal year 1936 for the same purpose specified under
this head in the Department of Commerce Appropriation Act, 1936,
$3,600.

Allowance for quarters, Foreign Commerce Service: For an addi-
tional amount for the fiscal year 1936 for the same purpose specified
under this head in the Department of Commerce Appropriation Act,
1936, $3,000.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Contingent expenses: For an additional amount for contingent
expenses of the Department of the Interior, including the same
objects specified under this head in the Department of the Interior
Appropriation Act, fiscal year 1935, fiscal years 1935 and 1936,
$10,000.

Library: For an additional amount for the purchase or exchange
of professional and scientific books, law and medical books, and
books to complete broken sets, periodicals, directories, and other
books of reference relating to the business of the Department, fiscal
year 1933, $50.47.

Printing and binding: For an additional amount for printing and
binding for the Bureau of Mines, fiscal years 1935 and 1936, $8,000.

DIVISION OF INVESTIGATIONS

Salaries and expenses: For an additional amount for salaries and
expenses of the Division of Investigations, including the same objects
specified under this head in the Department of the Interior Appro-
priation Act, fiscal year 1935, $15,000.

WAR MINERALS RELIEF

Administrative expenses: For administrative expenses made
necessary by section 5 of the Act entitled "An Act to provide relief
in cases on contracts connected with the prosecution of the war, and
for other purposes", approved March 2, 1919 (40 Stat., 1272),
including personal services, without regard to the civil-service laws
and regulations; traveling and subsistence expenses; supplies and
all other expenses incident to the proper prosecution of this work,
both in the District of Columbia and elsewhere, fiscal year 1936,
$19,000.

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

General expenses: For an additional amount for transportation
and incidental expenses of officers and clerks of the Bureau of
Indian Affairs when traveling on official duty; for telegraph and
telephone toll messages on business pertaining to the Indian Service
sent and received by the Bureau of Indian Affairs at Washington,
and for other necessary expenses of the Indian Service for which
no other appropriation is available, fiscal year 1934, $4,800.

Field representatives, Indian Service: For an additional amount
for salaries, traveling and incidental expenses of field representa-
tives of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs, fiscal year 1933, $46.45.

Menominee Indians: The appropriation of $20,000 from tribal
funds of the Menominee Indians, Wisconsin, for the purpose of
making an audit of such funds and for other purposes, contained

583

Transporting fami-
lies and effects of offi-
cers, etc.

Ante, p. 89.

Allowance for living
quarters.

Ante, p. 90.

Interior Department.

Secretary's office.

Contingent expenses.
Ante, p. 178.

Library.
Ante, p. 179.

Printing and binding.
Ante, p. 179.

Division of Investi-
gations.

Expenses.
Ante, p. 177.

War minerals relief.

Administrative ex-
penses.

Vol. 40, p. 1272.

Indian Affairs Bu-
reau.

General expenses.
Transportation, etc.
Ante, p. 181.

Fieldrepresentatives.

Menominee Indians
Wis.

Audit of funds.



584 7 4TH CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 508. AUGUST 12, 1935.

in the Interior Department Appropriation Act, fiscal year 1936,
approved May 9, 1935, is hereby made available for the expenses
of such audit from and after February 1, 1935, and the contract or
contracts for such audit may be made retroactive to February 1, 1935.

Sioux Sanatorium, Conservation of health among Indians (Sioux Sanatorium and
etc., S. Dak.

Balance reappropri- employees' quarters, South Dakota): The unexpended balance of
tol. 47, pp. 412. 783. the appropriation of $375,000 (including the amount impounded
post, p. 1777. under section 320 of the Act of June 30, 1932), contained in the

Interior Department Appropriation Act, fiscal year 1932, and con-
tinued available by the Acts of April 22, 19322 and February 17,
1933, for the construction of the Sioux Sanatorium and employees'
quarters at Pierre, South Dakota, is hereby reappropriated and
made available until June 30, 1937, for such a sanatorium and
employees' quarters at such place in South Dakota as the Secretary
of the Interior shall select.

Public school build- Construction, enlargement, or improvement of public-school build-
Postc p . °°". ings: For cooperation with public-school districts in the construction,

enlargement, or improvement of local public elementary or high
schools, including purchase of necessary equipment, as authorized
by and in conformity with numerous Acts of the Seventy-fourth

Ante, pp. 327-331. Congress approved June 7, 1935, fiscal year 1936, $931,000, as follows:
Queets, Washington, $10,000 (Public, Numbered 111); Glacier
County, Montana, $100,000 (Public Numbered 103); Wolf Point,
Montana, $50,000 (Public, Numbered 104); Polson, Montana, $40,000
(Public, Numbered 105); Lake and Missoula Counties, Montana,
$100,000 (Public, Numbered 106); Brockton, Montana, $40,000
(Public, Numbered 107); Poplar, Montana, $25,000 (Public, Num-
bered 108); Marysville, Washington, $38,000 (Public, Numbered
110); Frazer, Montana, $25,000 (Public, Numbered 109); White
Swan, Washington, $50,000 (Public, Numbered 112); Covelo, Cali-
fornia, $50,000 (Public, Numbered 113); Shannon County, South
Dakota, $125,000 (Public, Numbered 114); Big Horn County, Mon-

Ante, pp. 333, 336. tana (district numbered 27), $80,000 (Public, Numbered 119); Blaine
County, Montana, $15,000 (Public, Numbered 120); Medicine Lake,
Montana, $25,000 (Public, Numbered 127); Hardin and Crow

provios. Agency, Big Horn County, Montana (district 17-H), $158,000
Plans, etc. (Public, Numbered 126): Provided, That plans and specifications for

construction, enlargement, or improvement of structures shall be
furnished by local or State authorities, without cost to the United
States, and upon approval thereof by the Commissioner of Indian
Affairs actual work shall proceed under the direction of such local

Monthly payments. or State officials. Payment for work in place shall be made monthly,
on vouchers properly certified by local officials of the Indian Service:

United States to re- Provided further, That any amount expended on any project here-
coupexpenditure. under shall be recouped by the United States within a period of

thirty years, commencing with the date of occupancy of the project,
through reducing the annual Federal tuition payments for the edu-
cation of Indian pupils enrolled in public or high schools of the
district involved, or by the acceptance of Indian pupils in such
schools without cost to the United States; and in computing the
amount of recoupment for each project interest at 3 per centum
per annum shall be included on unrecouped balances.

National Park Serv-National Park e. NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

annesaw Moun- Kennesaw Mountain National Battlefield Park: To carry out the
tain National Battle-

field Par purposes of Public Act Numbered 167, Seventy-fourth Congress,
Pot, p. 179. entitled "An Act to create a national memorial military park at



74 TH CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 508. AUGUST 12, 1935.

and in the vicinity of Kennesaw Mountain in the State of Georgia,
and for other purposes ", approved June 26, 1935, fiscal year 1936,
$70,000.

OFFICE OF EDUCATION Office of Education.

Further endowment of colleges of agriculture and the mechanic cAgricultural,etc.,

arts: For carrying out the provisions of section 22 of the Act Ante, p.439.

entitled "An Act to provide for research into basic laws and prin- U. . C. p. 135.

ciples relating to agriculture and to provide for the further devel-
opment of cooperative agricultural extension work and the more
complete endowment and support of land-grant colleges ", approved
June 29, 1935 (Public Act Numbered 182, Seventy-fourth Congress),
fiscal year 1936, $980,000.

Government In the
GOVERNMENT IN THE TERRITORIES Territories.

Insane of Alaska: For an additional amount for care ana custody care ofnsane.

of persons legally adjudged insane in Alaska, including the same
objects and for the same services specified in the Interior Depart-
ment Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1935, $15,900.

Legislative expenses, Territory of Alaska: For additional legis- Legislativeepenss.

lative expenses for the fiscal year 1935, including $29 for mileage
of members, and $3,021 for printing, indexing, comparing proofs,
and binding laws, printing, indexing and binding journals, sta-
tionery, supplies, printing of bills, reports, and so forth; in all,
$3,050, to be expended under the direction of the Governor of
Alaska. aska. Columbia Institution

COLUMBIA INSTlITUTION FOR THE DEAF for the Deaf.

For an additional amount for support of the institution, includ- Maintenance, etc.

ing salaries and incidental expenses, books and illustrative appa-
ratus, and general repairs and improvements, fiscal year 1935, $4,000.

Howard University.
HOWARD UNIVERSITY

General expenses: For an additional amount for general expenses, ExpeIB

Howard University, fiscal year 1933, including the same objects
specified under this head in the Interior Department Appropriation
Act, fiscal year 1933, $240.60.

FREMEN HOSPITAL Freedmen's Hospital.
FREEDMEN'B HOSPITAL

For an additional amount for the maintenance and operation of Maintenanc, etc

Freedmen's Hospital, including the same objects specified under
this head in the Department of the Interior Appropriation Act for
the fiscal year 1935, fiscal years 1935 and 1936, $4,000, of which
amount one-half shall be chargeable to the District of Columbia
and paid in like manner as other appropriations of the District of
Columbia are paid.

Department of 
J
is-

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE tice.

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

Printing and binding: For an additional amount for printing and
binding for the Department of Justice and the courts of the United
States, fiscal year 1932, $198.10.

Contingent expenses: For an additional amount for contingent
expenses, Department of Justice, including the same objects speci-
fied under this head in the Department of Justice Appropriation
Act for the fiscal year 1935, fiscal years 1935 and 1936, $25,000.

Printingand binding.

Contingent expenss.



586

Federal Bureau of
Investigation.

Purchase, etc., of
automobiles.

Ante, p. 78.

Judicial.

p

s:
eq

74TH CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 508. AUGUST 12, 1935.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Salaries and expenses, Federal Bureau of Investigation: That
portion of the appropriation for the Federal Bureau of Investiga-
tion contained in the Department of Justice Appropriation Act,
1936, reading "hire, purchase and exchange not to exceed $50,000,
maintenance, upkeep, and operation of motor-propelled passenger-
carrying vehicles, to be used only on official business" is amended
to read " purchase and exchange not to exceed $50,000, hire, main-
tenance, upkeep, and operation of motor-propelled passenger-
carrying vehicles, to be used only on official business."

JUDICIAL

United States Su- United States Supreme Court, miscellaneous expenses: For mis-
reme Court.
Preparing unified cellaneous expenses of the Supreme Court of the United States to
stem o ratle in provide for expenses of the advisory committee appointed by the

Post, p. 1625. Court to assist it in the preparation of a unified system of general
rules for cases in equity and actions at law in the District Courts

vol. 48,p. 1064. of the United States and in the Supreme Court of the District of
Columbia pursuant to the Act entitled "An Act to give the Supreme
Court of the United States authority to make and publish Rules
in Actions at Law", approved June 19, 1934 (48 Stat. 1064),
including personal services in the District of Columbia and else-
where and printing and binding, to be expended as the Chief Justice
in his discretion may direct, including such per diem allowances in
lieu of actual expenses for subsistence at rates to be fixed by him
not to exceed $10 per day, fiscal years 1935 and 1936, $25,000.

United States Court United States Court for China: The appropriation " Salaries and
rLivingquarters, etc. Expenses, United States Court for China, 1936 ", shall be available
Ante, p. 81.Aol. P. 818. also for allowances for living quarters, including fuel, heat, andVol. 46, p. 818.
. . ., p. 45. light, as authorized by the Act approved June 26, 1930 (U. S. C.,

Supp. VII, title 5, sec. 118a), not to exceed $1,700 for any one
person.

United States Courts. MARSHALS, DISTRICT ATTORNEYS, CLERKS, AND OTHER EXPENSES OF
UNITED STATES COURTS

Marshals. Salaries, fees, and expenses of marshals: For an additional
amount for salaries, fees, and expenses of marshals, United States
courts, including the same objects specified under this head in the
Act making apllopriations for the Department of Justice for the
fiscal year 1931, $72.33.

District attorneys. Salaries and expenses of district attorneys: For an additional
amount for salaries and expenses of district attorneys, United States
courts, including the same objects specified under this head in the
Act making appropriations for the Department of Justice for the
fiscal year 1933, $245.68.

Attrney eneral to Payment to special assistants to Attorney General: For com-
pensation in full to special assistants to the Attorney General for
services rendered by them in the case of the United States versus
Pan American Petroleum Company (B-115M, in equity) in the
United States District Court for the Southern District of California,
fiscal year 1936, $176,767.

Commissioners. Fee of commissioners: For additional amounts for fees of com-
missioners, United States courts, including the same objects specified
under this head in the Acts making appropriations for the Depart-
ment of Justice for the following fiscal years:

For 1930, $1.65;
For 1931, $8;
For 1933, $2,702.32.

fi



74 TH CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 508. AUGUST 12, 1935. 587
Fees and expenses of conciliation commissioners: For an addi- Conciliation commis-

tional amount for fees of conciliation commissioners, and per diem siners.

allowance and traveling expenses of supervising conciliation com-
missioners, as authorized by the Act entitled "An Act to amend Vol 30, p. 644; Vol.
an Act entitled 'An Act to establish a uniform system of bankruptcy 47us. c., p. 319.

throughout the United States', approved July 1, 1898, and Acts
amendatory thereof and supplementary thereto ", approved March
3, 1933, as amended, fiscal years 1935 and 1936, $209,000.

Fees of jurors and witnesses: For an additional amount for fees Jurors and witnesses.

of jurors and witnesses, United States courts, including the same
objects specified under this head in the Department of Justice
Appropriation Act, fiscal year 1935, $140,000.

Rent of court rooms: For an additional amount for rent of rooms Rent.

for the United States courts and judicial officers, fiscal year 1935,
$17,000.

Supplies: For an additional amount for supplies for United upplies
States courts, including the same objects specified under this head
in the Act making appropriations for the Department of Justice for
the fiscal year 1934, $863.61.

PENAL AND CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS

Building and equipment: For construction and repair of build-
ings, including the purchase and installation of machinery and
equipment, and all expenses incident thereto, to be expended so as
to give the maximum amount of employment to inmates of the
institutions, fiscal year 1936, at the following institutions:

United States Penitentiary, Leavenworth, Kansas, $22,000;
United States Penitentiary, McNeil Island, Washington, $55,000;
United States Penitentiary, Alcatraz Island, California, $48,000;
United States Industrial Reformatory, Chillicothe, Ohio, $4,500;
United States Hospital for Defective Delinquents, $24,500.
Support of United States prisoners: For an additional amount for

support of United States prisoners, including the same objects
specified under this head in the Department of Justice Appropriation
Act, fiscal year 1935, $390,000.

United States Penitentiary, McNeil Island, Washington, buildings
and equipment: The unexpended balance of the appropriation
"United States Penitentiary, McNeil Island, Washington, buildings
and equipment, 1935 ", is continued available for the same purposes
until June 30, 1936.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Penal and correo.
tional institutions.

Construction, etc.

Support of United
States prisoners.

McNeil Island,
Wash.

Construction, etc.
Balance available.
Vol. 48, p. 544.

Department of
Labor.

Secretary's office.

Commissioners of Conciliation, salaries and expenses: For an addi- Comincsioners
tional amount for salaries and expenses, including the same objects
specified under this head in the Department of Labor Appropriation
Act, 1936, $281,000, to be immediately available, of which not to
exceed $125,000 may be expended for personal services in the District omptitive civil-

of Columbia: Provided, That officers and employees may be service examinations

appointed and paid from the amount herein appropriated without "d.
regard to the provisions of the civil-service laws requiring com- ed e

petitive examinations: Provided further, That said officers and Nmationsrbeqired.
employees (except Commissioners of Conciliation) shall be required
to take nonassembled examinations.

Contingent expenses: For contingent and miscellaneous expenses Contngentexpenses

of the offices and bureaus of the Department, for which appropria-
tions for contingent and miscellaneous expenses are not specifically



588 74TH CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 508. AUGUST 12, 1935.

made, including the same objects specified under this head in the
Department of Labor Appropriation Act, 1936, $5,500.

Printing and binding. Printing and binding: For printing and binding for the Depart-
ment of Labor, including the same objects specified under this head
in the Department of Labor Appropriation Act, 1936, $13,500.

International Labor Liaison with the International Labor Organization, Geneva,
Liaison with; salaries Switzerland, salaries and expenses: For a United States Labor Com-

and expenses. missioner and other personal services in Geneva, Switzerland;

compensation of interpreters, translators, and porters; traveling
expenses of employees, including transportation of employees, their
families, and effects, in going to and returning from foreign posts;
rent, heat, light, and fuel; hire, maintenance, and operation of
motor-propelled, passenger-carrying vehicles; purchase and
exchange of foreign and domestic books, periodicals, and news-
papers; purchase of furniture, stationery, and supplies; printing
and binding; postage; telephone and other similar expenses, for
which payment may be made in advance; necessary technical or
special investigations in connection with matters falling within the

Living quarters. scope of the International Labor Organization; allowances for liv-
Vol. 46. p. 818.

. s.c., . 45. ing quarters, including heat, fuel, and light, as authorized by the
Act approved June 26, 1930 (U. S. C., Supp. VII, title 5, sec. 118a),
not to exceed $1,700 for any person, and contingent and such other
expenses in the United States and elsewhere as the Secretary of
Labor may deem necessary, fiscal year 1936, $28,000.

Navy Department. NAVY DEPARTMENT

Secretary's office. OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Naval Observatory. Contingent and miscellaneous expenses, Naval Observatory: Not
to exceed $6,000 of the appropriation of $110,000 for the purchase
and installation of equipment, utilities, and appurtenances for

ol. 47,p443. astrographic and research work and modernization of astronomical
plant of the Naval Observatory, as contained in the Naval Appro-
priation Act for the fiscal year 1933, approved June 30, 19 32 , is
hereby reappropriated and made available until June 30, 1936,
for the payment of obligations heretofore incurred under said
appropriation.

collision damage Claims for damages by collision with naval vessels: To pay
claims for damages adjusted and determined by the Secretary of
the Navy under the provisions of the Act entitled "An Act to

Vol 42 . i . amend the Act authorizing the Secretary of the Navy to settle
c., p. 0 10;o. claims for damages to private property arising from collision with

naval vessels ", approved December 28, 1922 (U. S. C., title 34, sec.
599), as fully set forth in House Document Numbered 202, Seventy-
fourth Congress, $291.

Navy nd Marine Navy and Marine Memorial Monument: For payment in full for
Vlostl4 14;vol. , the transportation of the Navy and Marine Memorial Monument to

p. 1m3. the site on Columbia Island, District of Columbia, chosen for such
Pt, p. memorial, for the erection of such memorial on the granite pedestal

base constructed on such site, and for the landscaping and approach
work of land adjacent to such base, as authorized by Public Resolu-
tion Numbered 5, approved February 16, 1924 (43 Stat. 14), as
amended by Public Resolution Numbered 47, approved June 26, 1934
(48 Stat. 1243), fiscal year 1936, $13,000.

Bureau of Supplies
and Accounts. BUREAU OF SUPPLIES AND ACCOUNTS

beLimtaientaln orps Pay, subsistence and transportation of naval personnel: The limi-
officersincreased. tation on the number of officers of the Dental Corps contained in the

Antre, . 47. Navy Department Appropriation Act approved June 24, 1935, is



74TH CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 508. AUGUST 12, 1935. 589

hereby increased from one hundred and eighty-six officers of the
Dental Corps to two hundred and thirty-four officers of the Dental
Corps.

Fuel and transportation: For an additional amount for coal and Fuel and transporta-

other fuel for submarine bases and steamers' and ships' use, and so Ante, p. 411.

forth, including the same objects specified under this head in the Act
making appropriations for the Navy Department and the naval serv-
ice for the fiscal year 1935, $1,970,000.

BUREAU OF NAVIGATION

Transportation: For travel allowances, and so forth, including the
same objects specified under this head in the Naval Appropriation
Act for the fiscal year 1923, $10.

BUREAU OF YARDS AND DOCKS

Bureau of Naviga-
tion.

Travel allowances.

Bureau of Yards and
Docks.

Public Works, Bureau of Yards and Docks: For the following- Public works.

named public works and public-utilities projects at a limit of cost not
to exceed the amount stated for each project enumerated, respec-
tively: Pensacola, air

Naval Air Station, Pensacola, Florida: Barracks and mess hall, stPenlan. 
ai

$650,000; assembly and repair shop, $675,000; quarters for student
officers, $500,000; improvement to power plant and distributing sys-
tems, roads, walks, and sewer systems, $175,000;

Marine Barracks, Quantico, Virginia: Quarters for officers, rinebarracks. ma-

$1,050,000;
In all, $3,050,000, which, together with unexpended balances of on accou. d 

a s

appropriations heretofore made under this head, shall be disbursed
and accounted for in accordance with existing law and shall consti-
tute one fund: Provided, That of the amount herein appropriated Bureau oi Yards nd
not to exceed $90,000 shall be available for the employment of classi- Docks; personal serv-

fled personal services in the Bureau of Yards and Docks and in the ices.

field service to be engaged upon such work and to be in addition to
employees otherwise provided for.

POST OFFICE DEPARTMENT

OUT OF THE POSTAL REVENUES

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF INSPECTOR

Payment of rewards: For an additional amount for payment of
rewards, including the same objects specified under this head in the
Act making appropriations for the Post Office Department for the
fiscal year 1934, $15,000.

OFFICE OF THE SECOND ASSISTANT POSTMASTER GENERAL

Post Offoe Dept-
ment.

Chief Inspector's of-
file.

Payment of rewards.

Second Assistant
Postmaster General.

Star-route service, Alaska: For an additional amount for inland Star routes, Alaska.

transportation by star routes in Alaska, fiscal year 1935, $5,000.
Rural Delivery Service: For an additional amount for pay of Rural delivery srv-

rural carriers, and so forth, including the same objects specified
under this head in the Act making appropriations for the Post Office
Department for the fiscal year 1935, $2,685,000.

Foreign-mail transportation: For transportation of foreign mail portatio r

by aircraft, including mail for island possessions and territories of
the United States, across the Pacific Ocean between the United States
and Asia, fiscal year 1936, $1,000,000, to be expended under a contract
or contracts which will not create annual obligations for the fiscal
year 1936 or for any subsequent fiscal year in excess of $1,850,000.



590 74TH CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 508. AUGUST 12, 1935.

Department of State. DEPARTMENT OF STATE

Foreign Service. Salaries of Ambassadors and Ministers, fiscal years 1935 and 1936:
China. So much as may be necessary of the appropriations for salaries of

vol. 48, p. 530; Ante, Ambassadors and Ministers contained in the Department of State
p. 69.

Appropriations Acts for the fiscal years 1935 and 1936 shall be avail-
able for the salary of an Ambassador Extraordinary and Pleni-
potentiary to China at the rate of $17,500 per annum.

Miscellaneous Miscellaneous salaries and allowances, Foreign Service: For an
salaries and allowances.

Ante, p. 71.
0  additional amount for miscellaneous salaries and allowances, Foreign

Service, including the same objects specified under this head in the
Department of State Appropriation Act, 1936, $9,000.

Contingent expenses. Contingent expenses, Foreign Service: For an additional amount
Ante, p. 72. for contingent expenses, Foreign Service, including the same objects

specified under this head in the Department of State Appropriation
Act, 1936, $41,000.

Emergencies. Emergencies arising in the Diplomatic and Consular Service: For
an additional amount for emergencies arising in the Diplomatic and
Consular Service, including the same objects specified under this
head in the Department of State Appropriation Act, 1936, $25,000.

Foreign S e r v i ce Foreign Service buildings fund: For the purpose of further carry-
Buildings Fund.

BVol. ps p . ing into effect the provisions of the Foreign Service Buildings
U. S. Cp. 967. Act 1926, as amended (U. S. C., Supp. VII, title 22, sec. 295), and

for each and every object thereof, including the acquisition of a site,
erection of buildings, and the furnishings thereof, for the use of the

Helsingtors, Finland. diplomatic and consular establishments of the United States at Hel-
Ante, p. 377. singfors, Finland, as authorized by Public Act Numbered 145,

approved June 15, 1935, $300,000, to remain available until expended.
International Labor International Labor Organization, Geneva, Switzerland: For the

Switzerland. expenses of participation by the Government of the United States
petesiipation ex- in the General Conference and in the meetings of the Governing

Body of the International Labor Organization, to be held at Geneva,
Vol. 48, p. 1182. Switzerland, including personal services without reference to the

Classification Act of 1923, as amended, in the District of Columbia
Services,etc. and elsewhere; stenographic reporting and translating services by
R. S., see. 3709, p. 733.
U. s. cp, 3. 80:3. contract if deemed necessary, without regard to section 3709 of the

Revised Statutes (U. S. C., title 41, sec. 5); rent; traveling expenses;
purchase of books, documents, newspapers, periodicals, and charts;
stationery; official cards; prilting and binding; entertainment; hire,
maintenance, and operation of motor-propelled passenger-carrying
vehicles; and such other expenses as may be authorized by the Sec-
retary of State, including the reimbursement of other appropriations
from which payments may have been made for any of the purposes
herein specified, fiscal year 1936, $27,300.

General and Special General and Special Claims Conventions, United States and Mex-
Claims Conventions
with Mexico.nveni ico: For an additional amount for General and Special Claims Con-

Ante, p. 75. ventions, United States and Mexico, including the same objects speci-
fied under this head in Department of State Appropriation Act,
1936, $65,120.

Special Mexican Special Mexican Claims Commission: For the purpose of carrying
Vol. 48, p. 1m4. into effect the provisions of the Act entitled "An Act to establish

te, p. 1351. a commission for the settlement of the special claims comprehended
within the terms of the convention between the United States of
America and the United Mexican States concluded April 24, 1934 "
approved April 10, 1935, including personal services in the District
of Columbia or elsewhere, without regard to the provisions of any
statute relating to employment; rent in the District of Columbia or
elsewhere; furniture; office supplies, and equipment, including law
books and books of reference; stenographic reporting, translating,



74TH CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 508. AUGUST 12, 1935. 591

and other services by contract if deemed necessary, without regard to S., sec. 3709, p. 733.

section 3709 of the Revised Statutes (U. S. C., title 41, sec. 5); . . 1

traveling expenses; transportation of things; printing and binding;
and such other necessary expenses as may be authorized by the
Secretary of State, fiscal year 1936, $90,000.

International Congress of Military Medicine and Pharmacy: For International on-
gress of Military Medi-

the expenses of participation by the United States in the Eighth cineand Pharmacy.

International Congress of Military. Medicine and Pharmacy to be Ante, p. 291.

held at Brussels, Belgium, in 1935, as authorized by Public Resolu-
tion Numbered 21, approved May 24, 1935, including personal serv-
ices in the District of Columbia or elsewhere without reference to the
Classification Act of 1923, as amended; stenographic reporting and
other services by contract if deemed necessary without regard to
section 3709 of the Revised Statutes (U. S. C., title 41, sec. 5);
rent; traveling expenses; purchase of necessary books, documents,
newspapers, periodicals, and maps; stationery; official cards; print-
ing and binding; entertainment; and such other expenses as may be
authorized by the Secretary of State, including the reimbursement of Reimbursement o

other appropriations from which payments may have been made other appropriations.

for any of the purposes herein specified; to be expended under the
supervision of the Secretary of State; fiscal year 1935, $8,000, to
remain available until June 30, 1936.

Mixed Claims Commission, United States and Germany: The unex- Mixed Claims Com-
mission, United States

pended balance of the appropriation " Mixed Claims Commission, anmd Oemany.
United States and Germany, 1934-1935 ", contained in the Deficiency available.

Appropriation Act, 1934, is continued available for the same ol. 48, p. 1041.

purposes until June 30, 1936.
International Institute of Agriculture at Rome, Italy, 1934: So tutet of Aricnlture

much as may be necessary of the unexpended balance of the appro- Use of balance for

priation "International Institute of Agriculture at Rome, Italy, vol. 48, p. 303.

1934 ", contained in the Independent Offices Appropriation Act, 1934,
is made available to pay for publications of the International Insti-
tute of Agriculture received by the Department of Agriculture during
the years 1931, 1932, 1933, and 1934.

Third Pan American Financial Conference, Santiago, Chile, and FirndiaPCnoAferenia
Commercial Conference, Buenos Aires, Argentina: The unexpended ol. 48, p. 1040.

balance of the appropriation " Third Pan American Financial Con-
ference, Santiago, Chile, and Commercial Conference, Buenos Aires,
Argentina, 1934 and 1935" is continued available for the same
purposes until June 30, 1936.

Bureau of Interparliamentary Union for Promotion of Interna- Interparliamentary
Union for Promoting

tional Arbitration: For an additional amount for United States' International Arbitra-

contributions to international commissions, congresses, and bureaus, Ant , pp. 73, 425.

including $2,500 for the contribution of the United States toward
the maintenance of the Bureau of Interparliamentary Union for
Promotion of International Arbitration in addition to the amount
contained in the Department of State Appropriation Act, 1936; and
$10,000 for the expenses of the American group of the Interparlia-
mentary Union, including personal services in the District of Colum-
bia and elsewhere without regard to the Classification Act of 1923,
as amended, stenographic reporting and other services by contract if
deemed necessary, without regard to section 3709 of the Revised
Statutes (U. S. C., title 41, sec. 5), traveling expenses, purchase of
necessary books, documents, newspapers, periodicals, and maps,
stationery, official cards, printing and binding, entertainment, and
other necessary expenses, to be disbursed on vouchers approved by
the President and executive secretary of the American group; in all,
fiscal year 1936, $12,500.



592

James 0. Finley.
Payment to widow

of.
Post, p. 2085.

Ransford S. Miller.
Payment to widow

of.
Post, p. 2097.

Clarence Carrigan.
Payment to widow

of.
Post, p. 2045.

Hernando de Soto.
Payment to widow

of.
Post, pp. 2046,2377.

Henry S. Hitchcock.
Payment to widow

of.
Post, p. 2055.

Treasury Depart-
ment.

Secretary's office.

74Ti CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 508. AUGUST 12, 1935.

Payment to Germaine M. Finley: For payment to Germaine M.
Finley, widow of James G. Finley, late a Foreign Service officer of
the United States at Havre, France, of one year's salary of her
deceased husband, who died while in the Foreign Service, as author-
ized by the Act approved June 24, 1935, $2,750.

Payment to Lily M. Miller: For payment to Lily M. Miller,
widow of Ransford S. Miller, late American consul general, of one
year's salary of her deceased husband, who died while in Foreign
Service, as authorized by the Act approved June 29, 1935, $9,000.

Payment to Anna S. Carrigan: For payment to Anna S. Carri-
gan, widow of Clarence Carrigan, late American consul at Monte-
video, Uruguay, of one year's salary of her deceased husband, who
died of illness incurred while in the Consular Service, as authorized
by the Act approved March 4, 1935, $7,000.

Payment to Sophie de Soto: For payment to Sophie de Soto,
widow of Hernando de Soto, late American consul at Leipzig
Germany, of one year's salary of her deceased husband, who died of
illness incurred while in the Consular Service, as authorized by the
Act approved March 14, 1935, $6,000.

Payment to Sarah J. Hitchcock: For payment to Sarah J. Hitch-
cock, widow of Henry S. Hitchcock, late American Consul at
Nagasaki, Japan, of one year's salary of her deceased husband, who
died while in the Foreign Service, as authorized by the Act
approved May 6, 1935, $5,000.

TREASURY DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Payment to Federal Payments to Federal land banks on account of reductions inland banks on account
of interest rate reduc- interest rate on mortgages: To enable the Secretary of the Treasury
'Vol. ont p.4ae to pay each Federal land bank such amount as the land bank com-

missioner certifies to the Secretary of the Treasury is equal to the
amount by which interest payments on mortgages held by such bank
have been reduced, in accordance with the provisions of section 24 of

Ante, p. 314. the Emergency Farm Mortgage Act of 1933, approved May 12, 1933
(48 Stat. 31), as amended by section 3 of the Farm Credit Act of
1935, approved June 3, 1935 (Public, Numbered 87), fiscal year 1936,

Proaio. $36,000,000: Provided, That the unexpended balance of the appro-
priation continued priation of $7,9;50,000 made in the Emergency Appropriation Act of
available4. 1 June 19, 1934 (48 Stat. 1060), for the purposes of said section 24,

Post, pp. 635, 1829. shall be available for the purposes named herein until June 30, 1936.
Subscriptons

t
opaid- Subscriptions to paid-in surplus of Federal land banks: To enable

land bsanp. Feer the Secretary of the Treasury to pay for subscriptions to the paid-in
Vol. 48, p. 43. surplus of Federal land banks under section 23 of the Emergency
proviso. Farm Mortgage Act of 1933, approved May 12, 1933 (48 Stat. 31),
Balanc of approp'i- fiscal year 19362 $20,000,000: Provided, That the unexpended balanceaVton continued avail-t

able. of the appropriation of $75,000,000 made in the Emergency Appro-
ost, pp. 135, 1829. priation Act approved June 19, 1934 (48 Stat. 1060) for the purpose

Emergency Bankig, of said section 23, shall remain available until June 30, 1936.
Gold Reserve, and Expenses, Emergency Banking, Gold Reserve, and Silver Pur-
ilver Purchase Asi. chase Acts: The unobligated balance of the appropriation of

nated appropriations $2,000,000 for "National Banking Emergency, Act March 9 1933 "
Vol. 8, pp. 1,100. contained in the Emergency Banking Act, approved March 9, 1933,

and the unobligated balance of the appropriation of $4,500,000 for
vol. 4Expenses, Emergency Banking, Gold Reserve, and Silver Purchase

V 8, 1178. Acts, 1934 and 1935 ", contained in the Emergency Appropriation
Act, fiscal year 1935, approved June 19, 1934, are hereby consolidated,



74TH CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 508. AUGUST 12, 1935. 593

effective July 1, 1935, into an appropriation account, "Expenses,
Emergency Banking, Gold Reserve and Silver Purchase Acts ", to
remain available until June 30, 1936, and to be expended under the Prposes

direction of the Secretary of the Treasury for any purpose in con-
nection with the carrying out of the provisions of the Emergency
Banking Act, approved March 9, 1933 (48 Stat. 1), the Gold 17

01 48 pp. 1, 337,

Reserve Act of 1934, approved January 30, 1934 (48 Stat. 337), the
Silver Purchase Act of 1934, approved June 19, 1934 (48 Stat. 1178),
any Executive orders, proclamations, and regulations issued under Epenses of fiscal

the foregoing Acts, and section 3653 of the Revised Statutes, includ- e. s:,sec. 3653, p. 719.

ing costs of transportation, insurance, and protection of gold coin, .-. c., . 1396.

gold bullion, and gold certificates transferred to Federal Reserve
banks and branches, United States mints and assay offices, and the
Treasury, after March 9, 1933, losses sustained by Federal Reserve
banks due to abrasion of gold coin, and reimbursement to Federal
Reserve banks and branches for expenses incurred by them in carry-
ing out instructions issued by the Secretary of the Treasury after
March 4, 1933.

The Comptroller General of the United States is authorized and National Banking

directed to allow credit in the accounts of Guy F. Allen, chief penses.

disbursing officer, Division of Disbursement, and J. L. Summers,
disbursing clerk, Division of Disbursement, for disbursements made
from the fund " Expenses, National Banking Emergency, Act March
9, 1933, Comptroller of Currency", during the period March 6,
1933, to July 1, 1934, in connection with the emergency arising out

of the national banking crisis and disallowed by the Comptroller
General of the United States for any reason except fraud: Provided, i

That such total credit shall not exceed the sum of $25,000.

DIVISION OF SUPPLY Division of Supply.

Printing and binding: For an additional amount for printing Printingandbinding.

and binding, Treasury Department, including the same objects speci-
fied under this head 'in the Act making appropriations for the

Treasury Department for the fiscal year 1935, fiscal years 1935 and
1936, $48,760.

Office of Commis-
OFFICE OF COMMISSIONER OF ACCOUNTS AND DEPOSITS sioner of Amounts and

Deposits.

Payment of unclaimed moneys: To enable the Secretary of the Payment of un-

Treasury to meet any expenditures of the character formerly charge- Vol.48,p. 123

able to the appropriation accounts abolished under section 17 of

the Permanent Appropriation Repeal Act of 1934, approved June
26, 1934, payable from the funds held by the United States in the
trust fund receipt account "Unclaimed moneys of individuals whose
whereabouts are unknown ", fiscal year 1936, $10,000.

Bureau of the
BUREAU OF THE BUDGET Budget.

Salaries and expenses: For an additional amount for salaries and Sarisandexpenses.

expenses, Bureau of the Budget, including the same objects specified
under this head in the Treasury Department Appropriation Act,
1936, $25,000.

BUREAU OF ENGRAVING AND PRINTING Engraving and Print-

Salaries and expenses: For an additional amount for salaries and V^ol'a48pn43es

expenses, Bureau of Engraving and Printing, including the same
objects specified under this head in the Treasury Department Appro-

104019 -36-38



594 74 TH CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 508. AUGUST 12, 1935.

Proiso ee, priation Act for the fiscal year 1935, $491,780: Provided, That theInternal revenue,
etc.,stamps. limitations in said Act as to the number of delivered sheets of
increased

ofsheet  internal-revenue stamps, including opium orders and special-tax
U. S. C., p. 1124. stamps required under the Act of December 17, 1914, is increased

from 97,175,283 to 132,175,283 and as to the number of delivered
sheets of checks, drafts, and miscellaneous work, from 10,438,121 to
10,738,121.Secret Service Divi- 10,738,21.

sion.cret Service ivi- SECRET SERVICE DIVISION

White House police, Vhite House Police: For an additional amount for salaries at
salaries.

Ante, p. 228. the rates of pay provided by law, fiscal year 1936, $28,800.
Uniforms and equip- For an additional amount for uniforming and equipping the
Ante, p. 228. White House Police, including the same objects specified under this

head in the Treasury Department Appropriation Act, 1936, $750.

Bureau of the Mint. BUREAU OF THE MINT

Mints and Assay Salaries and expenses, Mints and Assay Offices: For an additionalOffices.
Ante, p. 231. amount for salaries and expenses, Mints and Assay Offices, including

the same objects specified under this head in the Treasury Depart-
ment Appropriation Act, 1936, and in addition thereto the purchase
of uniforms, arms, ammunition, and accessories for guards; procure-
ment and installation of emergency gasoline-driven generator sets,
emergency electric call systems, alarms, flood lights, radio-communi-
cation systems, tear-gas equipment, bullet-proof booths and window
shields, wire screens and bars for windows, armor-plate covers for
doors, heavy fences, and any other protective devices, fiscal year 1936,
$150,000.

ProcPurement Divi- PROCUREMENT DIVISION-PUBLIC WORKS BRANCH
Branch.

NewYork, N. Y. New York, New York, appraisers' stores (old): The limit of cost
Old appraisers'

stores. fixed in the Second Deficiency Act, fiscal year 1930 (46 Stat. 901),Vol. 45, p. 1659; Vol.
46, p. 0 16;Vol for remodeling the New York, New York, appraisers' stores (old)

is hereby increased from $600,000 to $604,154.31.
volie4f of contrators. Payment of claims for relief of contractors, Act of June 16, 1934:
Post, p. 1843. To enable the Secretary of the Treasury to make payment of claims

settled and certified by the Comptroller General of the United States
under the provisions of the Act entitled "An Act to provide relief
to Govcrnment contractors whose costs of performance were increased
as a result of colllpliance with the Act alpproved June 16, 1933, and
for other purposes ", approved June 16, 1934 (48 Stat. 974), fiscal
year 1936, $700,000.

MEMORIAL TO PERSONNEL OF AMERICAN EXPEDITIONARY FORCES

Pershing Hail, Paris For settlement of any indebtedness in connection with Pershing
Settlement of in- Hall, a memorial already erected in Paris, France, under the auspices

of the American Legion, Inc., to the commander in chief, officers,
men, and auxiliary services of the American Expeditionary Forces,

"Pershing Hall Me- and for the creation by the Secretary of the Treasury of a specialmorial Fund", created.
Vol. 48, p. 1573. fund to be known as the "Pershing Hall Memorial Fund", to be

derived from the "Recreation fund, Army", created by the War
rovito. Department Appropriation Act approved March 4, 1933: Provided,

That the amount herein appropriated shall not be used until the legal
title to said property shall have been vested in the Government of
the United States for the use and benefit of all American officers and
enlisted men of the World War, all as authorized by the Act
approved June 28, 1935, to remain available until expended,
$482,032.92.



74TH CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 508. AUGUST 12, 1935. 595

War Department.WAR DEPARTMENT

MILITARY ACTIVITIES

QUARTERMASTER CORPS

Military activities.

Quartermaster
Corps.

Subsistence of the Army: For an additional amount for " Subsis- Subsistence.

tence of the Army, 1935 ", including the same objects specified under
this head in the War Department Appropriation Act for the fiscal
year 1935, $1,800,000.

Claim of the Public Service Coordinated Transport of Newark, Pubic Service Coor-dinated Transport of

New Jersey: For payment of the claim of the Public Service Coordi- Newark, N. J.

nated Transport of Newark, New Jersey, upon settlement and adjust- Payment of claim.

ment by the Comptroller General of the United States, arising out
of the removal by the War Department during the late war of
certain tracks, car house, storage tracks, and so forth, belonging to
said company or its predecessor, as authorized and directed in Post, p. 2054.

Private Act Numbered 25, Seventy-fourth Congress, approved April
24, 1935, $122,422.43, or so much thereof as may be necessary.

Ordnance Depart-
ORDNANCE DEPARTMENT ment.

Seacoast defenses, insular possessions: For payment of General eharto oad omparny

Accounting Office settlement, dated January 14, 1935, in favor of
Wharton and Northern Railroad Company, fiscal year 1929, $117.10.

Replacing ordnance and ordnance stores: For payment of General Carlos M Aquo.

Accounting Office settlement, dated February 6, 1935, in favor of
Carlos M. Aquino, fiscal years 1926 and 1927, $23.60.

For payment of General Accounting Office Settlement Numbered Arms Manfacturing

0301581, in favor of the Colt's Patent Fire Arms Manufacturing Company.
Company, chargeable to the appropriation "Replacing Ordnance
and Ordnance Stores, 1926 and 1927 ", $812.91.

Nonmilitary activi-
NONMILITARY ACTIVITIES ties.

Construction of buildings for United States representative in the Buidings in Philip-
pine Islands for United

Philippine Islands: For the necessary housing for office and resi- tates representative.

dence purposes for the establishment of the United States representa-
tive in the Philippine Islands, including the acquisition of land, the
purchase, construction, and reconstruction of buildings, and the
procurement of furniture, furnishings, and equipment, as authorized AC34.

by the Act approved June 24, 1935, to remain available until
expended, $750,000. Cemeterial expenses.

Cemeterial expenses: For the purchase of ten thousand additional
headstones, fiscal year 1936, $90,300. Lake of the Woods

Protective works and measures, Lake of the Woods and Rainy and Rainy River,

River, Minnesota: For an additional amount for purchase of flowage Miv s.
easements and for protective works and measures along the shores vol.t44,tp. 2108.

of Lake of the Woods and the banks of Rainy River as authorized
by sections 1 and 2 of the Act entitled "An Act to carry into effect
provisions of the convention between the United States and Great
Britain to regulate the level of Lake of the Woods, concluded on the
24th day of February 1925 ", approved May 22, 1926, including the Contingent expenses.
purchase, maintenance, repair, and operation of passenger-carrying
vehicles, printing and binding, and any other necessary expenses
connected therewith, $125,000, to remain available until expended, Balanes reappro-
and in addition thereto the unexpended balance of the appropriation pinted.

of $375,000 made by the Second Deficiency Act, fiscal year 1928, Vol. . 3; Vol.

approved May 29, 1928 (45 Stat. 930), as extended by the Second
Deficiency Act, fiscal year 1932, approved July 1, 1932 (47 Stat.
542), is hereby continued and made available until expended.



596 74TH CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 508. AUGUST 12, 1935.

Pending Indiansuits SEC. 2. In all suits now pending in the Court of Claims by an
our o s. Indian tribe or band which have not been tried or submitted, and in

any suit hereafter filed in the Court of Claims by any such tribe or
offset against band, the Court of Claims is hereby directed to consider and to offsetamounts due, for gratu- Ci hry

ities, etc. against any amount found due the said tribe or band all sums
expended gratuitously by the United States for the benefit of the

Amount of Federal said tribe or band; and in all cases now pending or hereafter filed in
expense to be expressed -
inCourtfindings. the Court of Claims in which an Indian tribe or band is party plain-

tiff, wherein the duty of the court is merely to report its findings of
fact and conclusions to Congress, the said Court of Claims is hereby
directed to include in its report a statement of the amount of money
which has been expended by the United States gratuitously for the

Perng claims not benefit of the said tribe or band: Provided, That expenditures made
affected. prior to the date of the law, treaty, agreement, or Executive order

under which the claims arise shall not be offset against the claims or
Vol. 48,p. 94. claim asserted; and expenditures under the Act of June 18, 1934
Exceptions. (48 Stat. L. 984), except expenditures under appropriations made

pursuant to section 5 of such Act, shall not be charged as offsets
against any claim on behalf of an Indian tribe or tribes now pend-

nTribl expenditures ing in the Court of Claims or hereafter filed: Provided further,
That funds appropriated and expended from tribal funds shall not
be construed as gratuities; and this section shall not be deemed to
amend or affect the various Acts granting jurisdiction to the Court
of Claims to hear and determine the claims listed on page 678 of the
hearings before the subcommittee of the House Committee on Appro-
priations on the second deficiency appropriation bill for the fiscal

Designatedactivi- year 1935: And provided further, That no expenditure under any
ties, etc., excluded.

tiesec.exu emergency appropriation or allotment made subsequently to March
4, 1933, and generally applicable throughout the United States for
relief in stricken agricultural areas, relief from distress caused by
unemployment and conditions resulting therefrom, the prosecution
of public works and public projects for the relief of unemployment
or to increase employment, and for work relief (including the civil-
works program) shall be considered in connection with the operation
of this section.

"Civilian Conserva. SEC. 3. The term "Civilian Conservation Corps" as used in sec-tion Corps" construed.
Ation cAp" ou tion 1 of the Emergency Relief Appropriation Act for 1935,

approved April 8, 1935, shall be construed as embracing emergency
conservation work of the character carried on prior to April 1,
1935, under authority of the Act of March 31, 1933, as amended.

Weneral Public TITLE II-GENERAL PUBLIC WORKS

TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY

Tennessee Valley For the purpose of carrying out the provisions of the Act entitled
" The Tennessee Valley Authority Act of 1933 ", approved May 18,

ontinuance, etc., of 1933 (48 Stat. 58), including the continued construction of Norris
Vol.48, p. 5 Dam, Wheeler Dam, Pickwick Landing Dam, and the beginning

of construction on a dam at or near Guntersville, Alabama, and a
dam at or near Chickamauga Creek, both on the Tennessee River,
and a dam on the Hiwassee River, a tributary of the Tennessee
River, at or near Fowlers Bend, and the continuation of preliminary
investigations as to the location and desirability of a dam at or near
Aurora Landing and a dam at or near Whites Creek, and the acqui-
sition of necessary land, the clearing of such land, relocation of
highways, and the construction or purchase of transmission lines
and other facilities, and all other necessary works authorized by



74TH CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 508. AUGUST 12, 1935.

said Act, and for printing and binding, law books, books of ref-
erence, newspapers, periodicals, purchase, maintenance, and oper-
ation of passenger-carrying vehicles, rents in the District of
Columbia and elsewhere, and all necessary salaries and expenses
connected with the organization, operation, and investigations of the
Tennessee Valley Authority, $36,000,000: Provided, That this appro-
priation and all appropriations, allotments, and other funds made
available heretofore to the Tennessee Valley Authority, including
any unexpended balances remaining from the appropriation of
$50,000,000 made to the Tennessee Valley Authority by the Fourth
Deficiency Act, fiscal year 1933, the allocation of $25,000,000 made
to the Tennessee Valley Authority under the Emergency Appropria-
tion Act, fiscal year 1935, and the receipts of the Tennessee Valley
Authority from all sources, except as limited by section 26 of the
Tennessee Valley Authority Act approved May 18, 1933 (48 Stat.
58), shall be covered into and accounted for as one fund to be
known as the " Tennessee Valley Authority Fund " and shall remain
available until June 30, 1936: Provided further, That not to exceed
$1,000,000 shall be expended on the dam on the Hiwassee River.

597

Provisos.
Sundry appropria-

tions to be considered
one fund.

Post, p. 1607.

Vol. 48, p. 71.

Hiwassee River dam.

VETERANS' ADMINISTRATION istration Adm

Hospital and domiciliary facilities: For hospital and domiciliary ciiHryitand domi-

facilities, $21,250,000, to remain available until expended: Provided, Pr isos.
Use of, in extending

That this amount is authorized to be used by the Administrator facilities.
of Veterans' Affairs, with the approval of the President, for extend- Vol 4w p 1550.
ing any of the facilities under the jurisdiction of the Veterans'
Administration or for any of the purposes set forth in sections 1
and 2 of the Act approved March 4, 1931 (46 Stat. 1550): Proided Personal services.

further, That not to exceed 3 per centum of this amount shall be
available for the employment in the District of Columbia and in
the field of necessary technical and clerical assistants at the cus-
tomary rates of compensation exclusively to aid in the preparation
of the plans and specifications for the projects authorized herein
and for the supervision of the execution thereof and for traveling
expenses, rentals in the District of Columbia, field office equipment,
and supplies in connection therewith.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

Boulder Canyon project: For the continuation of construction of
the Boulder Canyon Dam and incidental works in the main stream
of the Colorado River at Black Canyon, to create a storage reser-
voir, and of a complete plant and incidental structures suitable for
the fullest economic development of electrical energy from the
water discharged from such reservoir; to acquire by proceedings in
eminent domain or otherwise, all lands, rights-of-way, and other
property necessary for such purposes; and for incidental operations,
as authorized by the Boulder Canyon Project Act, approved Decem-
ber 21, 1928 (U. S. C., Supp. VII, title 43, ch. 12A): $14,000,000,
to remain available until advanced to the Colorado River Dam fund,
which amount shall be available for personal services in the Dis-
trict of Columbia and in the field without regard to the civil-service
laws and the Classification Act of 1923, as amended, and for all
other objects of expenditure that are specified for projects included
in the Interior Department Appropriation Act for the fiscal year

Interior Department.

Reclamation Bureau.

Boulder Canyon
project, construction,
etc.

Vol. 45, p. 1057.
U. S. C., p. 1879.

Personal services.

ARe, p. 197.



598

Proviso.
Investigations a n d

reports.
Vol. 45, p. 1065.

Navy Department.

Bureau of Yards and
Docks.

74TH CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 508. AUGUST 12, 1935.

1936, under the caption "Bureau of Reclamation ": Provided, That
of this fund not to exceed $35,000, reimbursable, shall be available
for investigation and reports as authorized by section 15 of the
Boulder Canyon Project Act.

NAVY DEPARTMENT

BUREAU OF YARDS AND DOCKS

Public works. Public Works, Bureau of Yards and Docks: For public works
Ante, p. 155. and public utilities as authorized by the Act approved April 15,

1935 (Public Act Numbered 36, Seventy-fourth Congress), and for
APearl Harbor Fleet improvement of fresh-water system at the Fleet Air Base, PearlAir Base, fresh water

system. Harbor, Hawaii, $13,874,000, of which not to exceed $416,000 shall
be available for the employment of classified personal services in
the Bureau of Yards and Docks and in the field service to be engaged
upon such work and to be in addition to employees otherwise pro-

Designated projects vided for: Provided, That the Secretary of the Navy is authorized
authorized. to commence, continue, or complete the construction of, or make pro-

vision for, by contract or otherwise, the following-named public-
works and public-utilities projects at a limit of cost not to exceed
the amount stated for each project enumerated, respectively:

Pearl Harbor, float- Navy Yard, Pearl Harbor, Hawaii: Floating dry dock, type B,
including mooring facilities and accessories, $10,000,000; foating
dry dock, type D, including mooring facilities and accessories,
$750,000;

Solo, C.o z.ammu- Naval Ammunition Depots, Balboa, and Coco Solo, Canal Zone:
nition depots. Ammunition storage facilities, including buildings and accessories,

$2,000,000;
Airarl"arbor, Fleet Fleet Air Base, Pearl Harbor, Hawaii: Barracks and mess hall for

enlisted men, $587,000; quarters for officers, $200,000; quarters for
chief petty officers, $180,000; paint and oil storehouse building and
accessories, $30,000; garage and fire-station buildings and acces-
sories, $22,000; boathouse building and accessories, $25,000; improve-
ment of fresh-water system, $80,000.

yard. d avy  Navy Yard, Puget Sound, Washington: For purchase of land
for foundry extension, $10,000.

Increase of the Navy.
INCREASE OF THE NAVY

thAore, veest. or au- Armor, armamlent, and alnllmlunition: For an additional amount
toward the armor, armament, and ammunition for vessels hereto-
fore authorized, and so forth, including the same objects specified
under this head in the Act making appropriations for the Navy
Department for the fiscal year 1935, $6,110,000, to remain available
until expended.

Department of State. DEPARTMENT OF STATE
Foreign Service

buFlding und. 
e r  For the erection and initial furnishing of a building on the site

Shanghai, China. at Shanghai, China, owned by the Government of the United States;
and for the acquisition of an embassy residence and the initial
alteration, repair and furnishing thereof and the conversion by

Rio de aneiro, alteration, repair and furnishing of the government owned combined
Brazil. office and residence building, to provide office accommodations for

d the use of the diplomatic and consular and other establishments of
the United States at Rio de Janeiro, Brazil; and for the acquisition
of a legation residence and the initial alteration, repair, and fur-
nishing thereof, at Ottawa, Canada, $1,325,000, which shall be avail-



74TH CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 508. AUGUST 12, 1935.

able for the purposes and subject to the applicable provisions of the
Foreign Service Buildings Act of 1926, as amended (U. S. C., .s. c., p967.

Supp. VII, title 22, secs. 292-299).

TREASURY DEPARTMENT

PROCUREMENT DIVISION-PUBLIC WORKS BRANCH

Treasury Depart-
ment.

Procurement Divi-
sion-Public Works

-Rronuh

Public buildings outside the District of Columbia: For emer- Publicbuildinl
gency construction of public building projects outside of the District olumbia.stri

of Columbia (including the acquisition, where necessary, by pur- Post,p. 138.

chase, condemnation, exchange, or otherwise of sites and additional
land for such buildings; the demolition of old buildings where neces-
sary and construction, remodeling, or extension of buildings; rental
of temporary quarters during construction, including moving
expenses; purchase of necessary equipment for buildings and such
additional administrative expenses and salaries as may be required
solely for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of this para-
graph), $60,000,000; such projects, including the sites therefor, to be

selected by the Secretary of the Treasury and the Postmaster Gen-
eral, acting jointly, from the public-building projects specified in
Statement Numbered 1 contained in House Report Numbered 1879
Seventy-third Congress, second session, as revised April 15, 1935,
and Statement Numbered 2 attached thereto, and the projects so
selected shall be carried out within the respective estimates of pro-

posed limits of cost specified in such Statement Numbered 1 and
those hereafter fixed by the Secretary of the Treasury and the Post-
master General for projects selected from Statement Numbered 2
and otherwise, except that the unobligated balance of the $2,500,000
fund established by the Emergency Appropriation Act, fiscal year Emergency c

1935, approved June 19, 1934 (48 Stat. 1061), shall be available also tvo.fundp. 10&

for the augmentation of limits of cost of projects selected under the
provisions of this Act in an amount not exceeding 10 per centum for

any project and including $70,000 for the completion of the Oak OakPark,lll.

Park (Illinois), post-office building as planned by the Treasury
Department, and $56,000 for the Marquette (Michigan), post-office Marquette.

and courthouse building, in order to award the contract therefor to

the lowest responsible bidder: Provided, That with a view to reliev- Pro.le
ing country-wide unemployment the Secretary of the Treasury and tion ofvojects.

the Postmaster General, in the selection of towns or cities in which
buildings are to be constructed, shall endeavor to distribute the

projects equitably throughout the country so far as may be con-
sistent with the needs of the public service; and the Secretary of the ,precton of

Treasury and the Postmaster General may also select for prosecu-

tion under this appropriation such projects not included in such
revised report as in their judgment are economically sound and

advantageous to the public service: Provided further, That the Preparationo

Secretary of the Treasury is authorized to direct the preparation of contcts.

all sketches, estimates, plans and specifications (including super-
vision and inspection thereof), and to enter into all contracts neces-

sary for carrying out the purposes of this paragraph, and he is
hereby authorized, when deemed by him desirable and advanta-
geous, to employ by contract or otherwise, temporary professional, Tehncal

technical, or nontechnical employees, firms, or corporations to such

extent as may be required to carry out the purposes of this para-

graph, without reference to civil-service laws, rules, regulations, or
to the Classification Act of 1923, as amended, or to section 3709 of R Ss. c., p.

the Revised Statutes (U. S. C., title 41, sec. 5): Provided further, building plans,

That in the acquisition of land or sites for the purposes of Federal Vol. 47, pp. 7

public buildings and in the construction of such buildings provided

vices.

599

sc out
ict of

nstruc-

I.

[ich.

Istribu.

other

plans,

9, p. 733.
803.
af sites,
etc.

22-723.



600 74TH CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 508. AUGUST 12, 1935.

for in this paragraph, the provisions of sections 305 and 306 of the
Emergency Relief and Construction Act of 1932, as amended, shall
apply.

buldings Public buildings, ic District of Columbia: The Secretary of the
District of Columbia. becretary

Contracts author- Treasury is hereby authorized to enter into contracts for construc-
ized. tion of the following public-building projects in the District of

Columbia, in amounts not exceeding the following respective esti-
mated limits of cost, which limits of cost shall include salaries and
other expenses required solely for the purpose of carrying out said
public-building projects; and the Secretary of the Treasury is

Plans, etc. authorized to direct the preparation of all sketches, estimates, plans,
and specifications (including supervision and inspection thereof),
and to enter into all contracts necessary for carrying out the pur-
poses of this paragraph, and he is hereby authorized, when deemed
by him desirable and advantageous, to employ, by contract or other-

Technical, etc., serv- wise, temporary professional, technical, or nontechnical employees,
i c e s  firms, or corporations, to such extent as may be required to carry out

the purposes of this paragraph, without reference to civil-service
U. s. c., p. 85. laws, rules, and regulations, or to the Classification Act of 1923, as

. . c. , p. 1803. amended, or to section 3709 of the Revised Statutes (U. S. C., title
41, sec. 5) :

EngravingandPrint- Bureau of Engraving and Printing: For site and construction of
ing Bureau, addition.^Post, pd. I0. an additional building for the Bureau of Engraving and Printing

and other Treasury Department activities, including furniture, equip-
ment, moving expenses, rental of temporary quarters during con-

Economics Building. struction, demolition of the Economics Building located on the pro-
posed site and, if necessary, the replacement thereof on Government-
owned land, railroad sidings, and all necessary tunnels connecting the
proposed building with the railroad sidings and with the main
Bureau of Engraving and Printing Building, $2,000,000, within a
total limit of cost not to exceed $5,500,000.

Government Print- Government Printing Office: For necessary land and construction
"Post, p. 1e. Of annex buildings for the Government Printing Office, including

rights-of-way, furniture, moving expenses, rental of temporary
quarters during construction, railroad sidings, alterations to existing
buildings, all necessary tunnels connecting proposed and existing
buildings, demolition of existing structures, all necessary changes in
mechanical equipment, $2,000,000, within a total limit of cost not to
exceed $5,885,000.

General Accounting General Accounting Office: For the extension on land owned by
ceextension the Government and remodeling of the old Pension Office Building

now occupied by the General Accounting Office, including furniture,
equipment, rent of temporary quarters during construction, and
moving expenses, $2,000,000, within a total limit of cost not to
exceed $4,700,000.

War Department. WAR DEPARTMENT

Quartermaster Corps. QUARTERMASTER CORPS

Militay posts, et., Construction of buildings, utilities, and appurtenances at militaryconstruction, remodel-
ing, etc. posts: For construction, remodeling, reconditioning, and installation

at military posts of buildings and appurtenances thereto, including
interior facilities, necessary services, roads, connections to water

v. S. C., pp. 293, sewer, gas, and electric mains, and similar improvements without
reference to sections 1136 and 3734, Revised Statutes (U. S. C., title

. s. c., . 0 10, sec. 1339; title 40, sec. 267), including also the engagement by
contract or otherwise without regard to section 3709, Revised Stat-
utes (U. S. C., title 41, sec. 5), and without regard to the restrictions
of existing law governing the employment or compensation of



74TH CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 508. AUGUST 12, 1935.

employees of the United States, and at such rates of compensation
as the Secretary of War may determine of the services of archi-
tects or firms or corporations thereof and other technical and pro-
fessional personnel as may be necessary, and including also general
overhead expenses of transportation, engineering, supplies, inspec-
tion and supervision, travel connected therewith, and such services
as may be necessary in the office of the Quartermaster General, to
remain available until expended, $9,850,000 as follows: Toward con-
struction at the United States Military Academy, $5,324,250; toward
construction of an airdrome in Hawaii, $4,525,750.

CORPS OF ENGINEERS

River and Harbor Works: For an additional amount for the con- River and Harbor

struction, preservation, and maintenance of works of river and
harbor improvement, including the same objects specified under this
head in the War Department Appropriation Act for the fiscal year
1935, $10,000,000, to remain available until expended.

TITLE III--JUDGMENTS AND AUTHORIZED CLAIMS thoruigd aus.
Damage claims.

DAMAGE CLAIMS Damageclaims.

SECTION 1. (a) For the payment of claims for damages to or losses Payment of.

of privately owned property adjusted and determined by the follow- Vol. 42, p. 1.

ing respective departments and independent establishments under the
provisions of the Act entitled "An Act to provide for a method
for the settlement of claims arising against the Government of the v. c, p 1369.
United States in sums not exceeding $1,000 in any one case
approved December 28, 1922 (U. S. C., title 31, secs. 215-217), as
fully set forth in House Document Numbered 209, Seventy-fourth
Congress, as follows:

Civil Works Administration, $1,231.03;
Federal Emergency Relief Administration, $131;
Veterans' Administration, $25;
Department of Agriculture, $5,197.49;
Department of Commerce, $465.70;
Department of the Interior, $672.96;
Department of Justice, $104.69;
Department of Labor $36.72;
Navy Department, $279.90;
Post Office Department (out of postal revenues), $92.25;
Department of State, $19.26;
Treasury Department, $530.04;
War Department, $7,238.77;
In all, $16,024.81: Provided, That in such document Numbered Textlcorrection.

209 the amount allowed in item 50, page 10, shall read "$108.56"
instead of " $108.06." Settlemet ofnot n

(b) For the payment of claims for damages to or losses of excess of $r1,o
privately owned property, adjusted and determined by the follow-
ing respective departments and an independent office, under the
provisions of the Act entitled "An Act to provide a method for the
settlement of claims arising against the Government of the United
States in sums not exceeding $1,000 in any one case", approved . . c., . 1369.

December 28, 1922 (U. S. C., title 31, secs. 215-217), as fully set
forth in Senate Document Numbered 80 of the Seventy-fourth
Congress, as follows:

Federal Civil Works Administration, $2,897.71;
Department of Agriculture, $2,350.42;
Department of the Interior, $685.98;

Personal services.

Engineer Corps.



602

United States courts,
judgments.

1

i]

JUDGMENTS, UNITED STATES COURTS

Payment of, under SEC. 2. (a) For payment of the final judgments and decrees,
ar Department. including costs of suits, which have been rendered under the pro-

visions of the Act of March 3, 1887, entitled "An Act to provide
for the bringing of suits against the Government of the United

62, 130C. ' pp' 1229 States ", as amended by the Judicial Code, approved March 3, 1911
(U. S. C., title 28, sec. 41, par. 20; sec. 258; secs. 761-765), certified
to the Seventy-fourth Congress in House Document Numbered 205
under the following departments and establishments, namely:

War Department, $21,483.64;
Interest. In all, $21,483.64, together with such additional sum as may be

necessary to pay interest on certain judgments at the rate of 4
per centum from the date thereof until the time this appropriation
is made.

Payment of, for suits (b) For the payment of judgments, including costs of suits,
a admiralty. rendered against the Government of the United States by United
Vol 43, p. 1112. States District Courts under the provisions of an Act entitled "An

Act authorizing suits against the United States in admiralty for
damages caused by and salvage services rendered to public vessels
belonging to the United States, and for other purposes", approved
March 3, 1925 (U. S. C., title 46, secs. 781-789, certified to the
Seventy-fourth Congress in House Document Numbered 205, under
the following departments, namely:

Navy Department, $6,151.60;
Treasury Department, $2,500;
War Department, $388;

Interest. In all, $9,039.60, together with such additional sum as may be
necessary to pay interest, where specified in such judgments, at the
rate provided by law.

Judgments, in special (C) For the payment of the judgments, including costs of suits,
rendered against the Government by United States District Courts

U. S. C., P. 13w9. in special cases andl under the provisions of certain special Acts
and certified to the Seventy-fourth Congress in House Document
Numbered 205, under the following departments, namely:

Department of Labor, $2,664.60;
Navy Department, $112,023.64;
In all, $114,688.24.

Timeo payments. (d) None of the judgments contained under this caption shall
be paid until the right of appeal shall have expired except such as
have become final and conclusive against the United States by
failure of the parties to appeal or otherwise.

ritpaymentre- (e) Payment of interest wherever provided for judgments con-
tained in this Act shall not in any case continue for more than
thirty days after the date of approval of the Act.

cl

st

Judgments, Court of
Claims.

Payment of.

JUDGMENTS, COURT OF CLAIMS

SEC. 3. (a) For payment of the judgments rendered by the Court
of Claims and reported to the Seventy-fourth Congress in Senate
Document Numbered 83 and House Document Numbered 199, under
the following departments and establishments, namely:

Department of the Interior (Indians), $622,465.57;
Navy Department, $90,361.70;

74TH CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 508. AUGUST 12, 1935.

Navy Department, $392.43;
Treasury Department, $1,086.40;
War Department, $3,091.88;
Post Office Department (payable from postal revenues), $45.03;
In all, $10,549.85.



74TH CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 508. AUGUST 12, 1935.

Post Office Department, $849.48;
Treasury Department, $3,995.27;
War Department, $298,145.58;
In all, $1,015,817.60.
(b) None of the judgments contained under this caption which

have not been affirmed by the Supreme Court or otherwise become
final and conclusive against the United States shall be paid until
the expiration of the time within which application may be made
for a writ of certiorari under subdivision (b) section 3, of the Act
entitled "An Act to amend the Judicial Code, and to further define
the jurisdiction of the circuit courts of appeals and of the Supreme
Court, and for other purposes", approved February 13, 1925
(U. S. C., title 28, sec. 288).

(c) For payment of judgments rendered by the Court of Claims
and reported to Congress in House Document Numbered 174,
Seventy-second Congress, first session, as follows:

Number H-320, in favor of Tillett S. Daniel, $648;
Number K-138, in favor of William B. Hetfield, $2,510.93;
In all, $3,158.93.

AUDITED CLAIMS

603

Time of payment.

Vol. 43, p. 939; U. S.
C., p. 1265.

Tillett S. Daniel.

William B. Hetfield.

Audited claims.

SEC. 4. (a) For the payment of the following claims, certified Payment o.

to be due by the General Accounting Office under appropriations
the balances of which have been carried to the surplus fund under
the provisions of section 5 of the Act of June 20, 1874 (U. S. C., u. s. c., p. 1410.
title 31, sec. 713), and under appropriations heretofore treated as
permanent, being for the service of the fiscal year 1932 and prior
years, unless otherwise stated, and which have been certified to
Congress under section 2 of the Act of July 7, 1884 (U. S. C., title
5, sec. 266), as fully set forth in House Document Numbered 210,
Seventy-fourth Congress, there is appropriated as follows: Independent oices.

Independent offices: For traveling expenses, Civil Service Com-
mission, $2.

For Interstate Commerce Commission, $11.48.
For Federal Trade Commission, $89.60.
For agricultural credits and rehabilitation, emergency relief,

$25,000.
For Army pensions, $25.83.
For medical and hospital services, Bureau of War Risk In-

surance, $4.
For medical and hospital services, Veterans' Bureau, $429.97.
For salaries and expenses, Veterans' Administration, $4,257.38. Department of Agri-
Department of Agriculture: For salaries and expenses, Weather culture.

Bureau, $279.84.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Plant Industry, $1.11.
Department of Commerce: For aircraft in commerce, 17 cents. Department of Com-

For air navigation facilities, $22.
For general expenses, Lighthouse Service, $1.
For miscellaneous expenses, Bureau of Fisheries, $1.19.
Department of the Interior: For National Park Service, $2.75. I enter of the

For Saint Elizabeths Hospital, $3.64.
For general expenses, Bureau of Mines, $10.82.
For support and civilization of Indians, $14.50.
For education of natives of Alaska, $4.90.
For conservation of health among Indians, $5.
For support of Indians and administration of Indian property,

$3.49.



604 74TH CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 508. AUGUST 12, 1935.

Department of Jus- Department of Justice: For printing and binding, Department
tice. of Justice and courts, $31.60.

For detection and prosecution of crimes, $2.80.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Prohibition, $29.51.
For salaries, fees, and expenses of marshals, United States courts,

$231.15.
For fees of commissioners, United States courts, $13.89.
For Federal jails, $12.60.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Prisons, $1.
For pay of bailiffs, and so forth, United States courts, $2.50.

DepartmentofLabor. Department of Labor: For expenses of regulating immigration,
$14.67.

For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Immigration, 87 cents.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Naturalization, $2.99.

Navy Department. Navy Department: For organizing the Naval Reserve, $1.
For engineering, Bureau of Engineering, $109,300.65.
For pay, subsistence, and transportation, Navy, $2,926.03.
For pay of the Navy, $122.51.
For maintenance, Bureau of Supplies and Accounts, $2,825.29.
For construction and repair, Bureau of Construction and Repair,

$3.03.
For maintenance, Bureau of Yards and Docks, $1.43.
For aviation, Navy, $1,512.25.
For pay, Marine Corps, $3,253.53.
For general expenses, Marine Corps, $21.65.

Department of State. Department of State: For contingent expenses, foreign missions,
$407.50.

Treasury Depart- Treasury Department: For collecting the revenue from customs,
$6.

For pay and allowances, Coast Guard, $218.56.
For pay of personnel and maintenance of hospitals, Public Health

Service, $2,017.25.
For pay of other employees, Public Health Service, $23.47.
For quarantine service, $1.09.
For enforcement of the Narcotic and National Prohibition Acts,

internal revenue, $70.60.
For operating force for public buildings, $12.86.
For operating supplies for public buildings, $37.67.
For repairs and preservation of public buildings, $7.

War Department. War Department: For registration and selection for military
service, $170.

For pay, and so forth, of the Army, $7,547.29.
For pay of the Army, $3,469.02.
For pay, and so forth, of the Army, War with Spain, $12.18.
For increase of compensation, Military Establishment, $114.26.
For Army transportation, $785.15.
For clothing and equipage, $213.89.
For general appropriations, Quartermaster Corps, $1,448.46.
For replacing clothing and equipage, $2.14.
For replacing ordnance and ordnance stores, $14.10.
For arming, equipping, and training the National Guard, $37.60.
For organized reserves, $12.32.
For Reserve Officers' Training Corps, $178.62.
For barracks and quarters, $313.72.
For terminal storage and shipping buildings, $3,200.
For regular supplies of the Army, $40.62.
For horses, draft and pack animals, $4.26.
For pay of Military Academy, $30.
For repairs of arsenals, $20.



74TH CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 508. AUGUST 12, 1935. 605

Post Office Department-Postal Service, (out of the postal Post Offce Depart-

revenues): For balances due foreign countries, $3,653.86.
For clerks, first- and second-class post offices, $333.43.
For compensation to postmasters, $1,183.95.
For freight, express, or motor transportation of equipment, and

so forth, $62.91.
For indemnities, domestic mail, $146.66.
For indemnities, international mail, $73.94.
For personal or property-damage claims, $25.
For railroad transportation and mail messenger service, $38.79.
For rent, light, and fuel, $4.887.01.
For Rural Delivery Service, $215.03.
For vehicle service, $3,071.04.
Total, audited claims, section 4 (a), $184,588.87, together with such Total; additional

additional sum due to increases in rates of exchange as may be neces- ofexchange.

sary to pay claims in the foreign currency as specified in certain of
the settlements of the General Accounting Office.

(b) For the payment of the following claims, certified to be due raymentof
by the General Accounting Office under appropriations the balances
of which have been carried to the surplus fund under the provi-
sions of section 5 of the Act of June 20, 1874 (U. S. C., title 31. u.s.c., p. 1410.

sec. 713), and under appropriations heretofore treated as permanent;
being for the service of the fiscal year 1932 and prior years, unless
otherwise stated, and which have been certified to Congress under
section 2 of the Act of July 7, 1884 (U. S. C., title 5, sec. 266), as
fully set forth in Senate Document Numbered 85, Seventy-fourth
Congress, there is appropriated as follows:

Independent offices: For loans to farmers in drought and storm Independent offices.

stricken areas, emergency relief, 27 cents.
For salaries and expenses, United States Shipping Board, $33.
For Army pensions, $54.26.
For medical and hospital services, Veterans' Bureau, $180.28.
For salaries and expenses, Veterans' Administration, $94.45.
Department of Agriculture: For salaries and expenses, Bureau Depatment of Agr-

of Dairy Industry, $1.75. Department of Comu
Department of Commerce: For promoting commerce, Depart- merce.

ment of Commerce, $22.01.
For air navigation facilities, $145.83.
For general expenses, Lighthouse Service, $157.13.
For salaries and expenses, Patent Office, $7.73.
For improvement and care of grounds, Bureau of Standards, $290.
For miscellaneous expenses, Bureau of Fisheries, $30.91.
Department of the Interior: For Fredericksburg and Spotsyl- InDeerftme of the

vania County battlefields memorial, Virginia, $50.
For administration of Indian forests, $79.80.
Department of Justice: For salaries and expenses, Bureau of tie. t o

Prohibition, $129.14.
For salaries, fees, and expenses of marshals, United States courts,

$34.85.
For fees of jurors and witnesses, United States courts, $9.15.
For miscellaneous expenses, United States courts, $24.
For support of United States prisoners, $1,052.70.
Navy Department: For organizing the Naval Reserve, $3.60. Navy Department.

For ordnance and ordnance stores, Bureau of Ordnance, $797.50.
For pay, subsistence, and transportation, Navy, $56.24.
For pay of the Navy, $215.90.
For instruments and supplies, Bureau of Navigation, $136.01.
For maintenance, Bureau of Supplies and Accounts, $37.84.



606 74TH CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 508. AUGUST 12, 1935.

For aviation, Navy, $12,336.12.
For pay, Marine Corps, $121.60.
For general expenses, Marine Corps, $1.

Department of State. Department of State: For transportation of Foreign Service
officers, $350.

For salaries of ambassadors and ministers, $7.50.
For contingent expenses, foreign missions, $99.04.

Treasury Depart- Treasury Department: For outfits, Coast Guard, $21.
For pay and allowances, Coast Guard, $1.80.
For collecting the internal revenue, $3.70.
For refunding internal revenue collections, $5.
For enforcement of narcotic and national prohibition acts,

internal revenue, $20.
For mechanical equipment of public buildings, $12.65.
For operating force for public buildings, $1,338.10.
For repairs and preservation of public buildings, $278.72.
For printing and binding, Treasury Department, $5.
For operating supplies for public buildings, $8.70.

War Department. War Department: For pay, and so forth, of the Army, $5,309.27.
For pay of the Army, $345.97.
For increase of compensation, Military Establishment, $267.34.
For general appropriations, Quartermaster Corps, $519.34.
For supplies, services, and transportation, Quartermaster Corps,

$5.
For arms, uniforms, and equipment for field service, National

Guard, $209.12.
For Army transportation, $130.21.
For pay of National Guard for armory drills, $64.13.
For pay, and so forth, of the Army, War with Spain, $12.99.
For registration and selection for military service, $56.50.
For organized reserves, $11.66.
For barracks and quarters, $9.75.
For clothing and equipage, $16.69.
For regular supplies of the Army, $35.64.
For ordnance service and supplies, Armv, 79 cents.
For Reserve Officers' Training Corps, $28.20.

Post Office Depart- Post Office Department-Postal Service (out of the postal reve-
ment. nues): For city delivery carriers, $81.39.

For comll)ensation to postlnasters, $1,202.88.
For freight on stamlped paper and mail bags, $3.53.
For indemnities, donmestic mail, $87.21.
For indemnities, international mail, $13.50.

Tota; additiornal Total, audited claims, section 4 (b), $26,665.39, together with
of exchange. such additional sum due to increases in rates of exchange as may be

necessary to pay claims in the foreign currency as specified in certain
of the settlements of the General Accounting Office.

Judgments against SEC 5. Judgments against collectors of customs: For the payment
of claims allowed by the General Accounting Office covering judg-
ments rendered by United States District Courts against collectors
of customs, where certificates of probable cause have been issued asR. ., se. 98

9, p. 185. provided for under section 989, Revised Statutes (U. S. C., title 28,u. 5. c., p. 1314.
sec. 842), and certified to the Seventy-fourth Congress in Senate
Document Numbered 84, under the Department of Labor, $7,711.14.

Title. SEC. 6. This Act may be cited as the " Second Deficiency Appro-
priation Act, fiscal year 1935."

Approved, August 12, 1935.


